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28 March 2012  
File No. 33123-017 
 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Environmental Remediation, Region 8 
6274 East Avon-Lima Road 
Avon, New York 14414-9519 
 
Attention: Bartholomew Putzig 
  Regional Hazardous Waste Remediation Engineer 
 
Subject: Final Engineering Report for 2011 Change of Use 

Tioga Avenue Site - #C851031 
  City of Coring, Steuben County, New York 
 
Dear Mr. Putzig: 
 
On behalf of Corning Incorporated and Corning Property Management Corporation, Haley & Aldrich 
of New York (Haley & Aldrich) is pleased to present for your review and approval this Final 
Engineering Report which documents completion of the remedial program by implementation of the 
2011 Change of Use work to augment the site cover system at the Tioga Avenue Brownfield Site (the 
Site). This report provides a description of the clean soil cover and asphalt pavement that was placed 
during October and November 2011, which completes the required cover system for the entire Site. 
Record drawings of the work that was completed are also provided.   
 
The scope of work was based on the Change of Use Notification prepared by Haley & Aldrich, dated 
30 September 2011 and on the NYSDEC Notice to Proceed letter dated 4 October 2011.  The work was 
performed under the provisions of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
(NYSDEC) Brownfield Cleanup Program.  Corning Incorporated’s contractor for the work described in 
this report was John F. & John P. Wenzel Contractors, Inc.  Engineering and environmental consulting 
services during the work were performed by Haley and Aldrich of New York under its agreement with 
Corning Incorporated.  
 
Sincerely yours, 
HALEY & ALDRICH OF NEW YORK 
 

       
Jonathan D. Babcock, P.E. Edward L. Hynes 
Project Manager Vice President 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
Site cover was placed on approximately 0.6 acres of the 14.18 acre Tioga Avenue Brownfield Site (the 
Site) between 24 October and 11 November 2011.  The work was performed under the Change of Use 
Notification prepared by Haley & Aldrich, dated 30 September 2011 and the New York State 
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Notice to Proceed letter dated 4 October 2011.   
 
The work involved placing a geotextile on the existing ground surface (where the ground was not 
already covered by a barrier precluding contact with historic fill such as asphalt or concrete), and then 
placing either a 12-inch thick layer of clean imported gravel, or 3-inches of clean imported gravel 
topped with a 1-1/2 inch thick layer of asphalt pavement. 
 
The completed Site cover system is comprised of: concrete slabs remaining from prior building 
foundations and related infrastructure; asphalt and gravel surfaces; active railroad grade including 
tracks and associated ballast; existing buildings and improvements that support the ongoing operations 
of the adjacent World Kitchen, LLC manufacturing facility; existing structures associated with the 
operating Waste Water Treatment Plant (equalization tank, engineering building, pumping station/wet 
well, diversion structure, and related facilities), and other miscellaneous features that provide an 
acceptable cover system such as the well house.    
 
With the completion of the work described in this Final Engineering Report, the entire Site has a cover 
system which precludes contact with the historic fill and its contaminants, consistent with Part 375-
3.8(e)(4)(iii)(b). 
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CERTIFICATION

I, Jonathan D. Babcock, am currently a registered professional engineer licensed by tbe State of New
York, had primary direct responsibility for implementation of the work described in this Final
Engineering Report, and I certify that the 20r I Change of Use was implemented and that the
construction activities were completed in substantial conformance with the Change of Use Notification
prepared by Haley & Aldrich, dated 30 September 20ll and on the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Notice to Proceed letter dated 4 Octoher 2011.

I certify that the data submitted to the Department with this Final Engineering Report dcmonstrates that
the requirements set forth in Department-approved Change of Use Notification prepared by Haley &
Aldrich, dated 30 September 20r 1 and on the NYSDEC Notice to Proceed letter dated 4 October 2011
and in the applicable statutes and regulations have been or will be achieved in accordance with the time
frames, if any, established for the remedy.

I certify that all documents generated in support of this report have been submitted in accordance with
the DER's electronic submission protocols and have been accepted by the Department.

I certify that all use restrictions, Institutional Controls, Engineering Controls, andlor any operation and
maintenance requirements applicable to the Site are contained in an environmental easement created and
recorded pursuant to ECL 71-3605 and that all affected governments, as defined in ECL 71-3603, have
been notified that such easement has been recorded.

I certify that a Site Management Plan has been submitted for the continual and proper operation,
maintenance, and monitoring of all Engineering Controls employed at the Site, and that such plan has
been approved by the Department.

I certify that all information and statements in this certification are true. I understand that a false

statement made herein is punishable as a Class "A" misdemeanor, pursuant to Section 210.45 of the

Penal Law. I, Jonathan Babcock, of Haley & Aldrich, am certifying as Owner's Designated Site

Represeutative for the Site.

NYS Professional Engineer # Date Signature
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1. BACKGROUND AND SITE DESCRIPTION 

 
Corning Incorporated and Corning Property Management Corporation (called Corning in this report) 
entered into a Brownfield Cleanup Agreement (BCA) with the New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) dated 22 August 2008, to investigate and remediate a 14.18-
acre property located in City of Corning, Steuben County, New York, referred to in this report as the 
“Site” (Figure A).  The property is currently undeveloped pending future redevelopment and is zoned 
“Industrial (I)” under the “Zoning Ordinance of the City of Corning, NY” (Chapter 240, 5/5/2007). 
 
The boundaries of the Site are fully described in Appendix A:  Survey Map, Metes and Bounds. The 
site is located on portions of City of Corning Tax Map # 318.09 and #318.10. The Site is situated on an 
area bounded by the Chemung River to the north, East Tioga Avenue to the south, Steuben Street to the 
east, and Chemung Street to the west. The boundaries of the Site as set forth in the BCA do not match 
corresponding tax parcel boundaries; the primary difference is a strip of land parallel to Tioga Avenue 
approximately 12 to 20 feet wide that is within the parcel owned by Corning but is outside the BCA 
boundary.    
  
This Final Engineering Report (FER) documents completion of the remedial program for the Site by 
implementation of the 2011 Change of Use (see Section 2.2) to augment the existing Site cover system.  
An electronic copy of this FER with all supporting documentation is included as Appendix B. 
 
Findings of remedial investigations at the Site indicate that certain environmental conditions on the Site 
present the potential to create adverse exposure because substances have been detected at levels that 
exceed the Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs) established in the NYSDEC Part 375 Regulations for 
commercially or industrially used property or other relevant NYSDEC criteria. The findings of the 
remedial investigations may be found in the “Report on Remedial Investigations & Recommended 
Remedial Actions, Tioga Avenue Property BCP Site #C851031, Corning, New York,” by Haley & 
Aldrich, dated April 2010 (called the “RI Report” in this document).  More specifically, the RI Report 
documents that the following conditions exist on the Site as relevant to the remedial action planning 
process:   
  
1. A portion of the near surface historic fill may contain Site-related inorganic Contaminants of 

Concern (COCs arsenic and lead) at concentrations greater than relevant Soil Cleanup 
Objectives (SCOs) for commercially or, in some cases, industrially used property.  The 
elevated levels of these COCs are confined within the historic fill strata on the Site and are not 
present at elevated levels in natural soil that underlies the historic fill or in groundwater above 
the NYS drinking water standards. A substantially higher proportion of the detections of 
inorganic elements exceed SCOs for unrestricted property use.   

 
2. Significantly weathered and degraded petroleum substances exist within the historic fill and in 

groundwater in the general areas of the Site that were formerly used for storage and dispensing 
of petroleum fuel products at the Site.  These petroleum substances have degraded to the point 
where petroleum constituents are largely not detectable by chemical laboratory analysis, but 
evidence of petroleum staining and odors may remain.   
 

3. The potential for adverse human or environmental exposure to the conditions identified in Items 
1 or 2 above are precluded by ground cover systems that exist on the Site that provide an 
effective engineering control combined with lack of potable groundwater use.       
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Investigation of other media and potential pathways (e.g. soil vapor pathway should occupied buildings 
be constructed) will be appropriately evaluated under the Site Management Plan and will be determined 
to either not be present (there are no environmental resources such as streams or surface waters on the 
Site which potentially could be impacted) or not to be applicable (lack of VOCs on-Site would mitigate 
a potential vapor intrusion condition or pathway) at this Site.        
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2. SUMMARY OF SITE REMEDY 

 
2.1 Remedial Action Objectives 

In accordance with the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement (BCA) for this Site, the overall goal of the 
Brownfield Cleanup Program activities at the Site is to restore the property to beneficial reuse and 
development in a manner that is protective of human health and the environment.  The remedial project 
goal is to eliminate or mitigate, to the extent feasible, potential environmental threats to public health 
and the environment given the intended future commercial or industrial use of the Site as specified by 
the BCA. 
 
Based on results and recommendations of the RI process and the overall remedial program goal, the 
remedial action program for the Site has been developed to address the following specific objectives: 
 
 the Site remedy is protective of human health and the environment based on the planned future 

restricted commercial or industrial use of the property; 
 
 the Site remedy is determined based on an iterative process following the recommended 

screening process and procedures specified by NYSDEC, most notably DER-10 (e.g. 
“Alternatives Analysis”), and documented in the Alternatives Analysis Report (AAR); 

 
 the Site remedy considers analysis of restricted and unrestricted “remedial tracks” including 

analysis under the applicable unrestricted use SCOs in accordance with the process 
recommended in Section 3.8 of the 6 NYCRR Part 375 regulations;  

 
 the Site remedy contains NYSDEC-approved institutional and engineering controls as necessary 

that will remain in place for future Site management including a Site Management Plan (SMP).  
The SMP will prescribe requirements for future management of institutional and engineering 
controls for the Site. 

 
2.2 Change of Use 

Site cover was placed between 24 October and 11 November 2011 under the Change of Use (COU) 
Notification prepared by Haley & Aldrich, dated 30 September 2011 and the NYSDEC Notice to 
Proceed letter dated 4 October 2011 (Appendix C). 
 
Prior to the COU Notification, Haley & Aldrich completed a systematic inventory of the existing 
engineering controls on the Site on 4 August 2011.  The inventory proceeded from east to west by 
walking the Site in a north to south or south to north direction to evaluate the nature and integrity of 
ground cover systems and access controls.  Expanded views of recent aerial photography were checked 
by the field observations and the observed cover types were noted on the photographs.   
 
The inventory concluded that approximately 96 percent of the Site was covered by surfaces which 
precluded physical contact with the historic fill which was comprised of buildings, asphalt, concrete 
(building floor slabs), and compacted gravel.  Small portions of the Site (0.6 acres or 4 percent of the 
Site surface) were comprised of lawn and landscaped areas adjacent to former building locations.  
Based on the inventory and as discussed with Region 8 staff of NYSDEC, Corning submitted the 30 
September 2011 Change of Use Notification to present the scope of work proposed to add cover to the 
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4 percent of the Site having lawn and landscaped areas.  The objective of the work was to have 100 
percent of the Site covered consistent with the requirements of a 6 NYCRR Part 375-
3.83.8(e)(4)(iii)(b). 
 
A description of the work completed under the Change of Use Notification is provided in Section 4, 
below.  The work completed is shown on Figures 1 through 4. 
 
2.3 Description of Selected Remedy  

The Site was remediated in accordance with the remedy selected by the NYSDEC in the Decision 
Document dated 2 February 2012.  
  
The factors considered during the selection of the remedy are those listed in 6NYCRR 375-1.8.  The 
following are the components of the selected remedy:  
 
 Documentation of the existing engineering controls on the Site as defined by 6 NYCRR 375-

1.2(o) and DER-10-1.3(b)(16) consisting of cover systems on the entire Site. These controls 
effectively address the potential for human or environmental exposure pathways to Site 
contaminants as required for engineering controls.  The existing Site cover system is comprised 
of: concrete slabs remaining from prior building foundations and related infrastructure; asphalt 
and gravel surfaces; active railroad grade including tracks and associated ballast; existing 
buildings and improvements that support the ongoing operations of the adjacent World Kitchen, 
LLC manufacturing facility; existing structures associated with the operating Waste Water 
Treatment Plant (equalization tank, engineering building, pumping station/wet well, diversion 
structure, and related facilities); and other miscellaneous features that provide an acceptable 
cover system such as the well house.  These features are shown on Figure 5. 
  

 Execution and recording of an Environmental Easement to restrict land use and prevent future 
exposure to any contaminated media remaining on the Site. Refer to Appendix G for 
Environmental Easement Filing Documentation.  

 
 Development and implementation of a Site Management Plan (SMP) for long term management 

of remaining contamination as required by the Environmental Easement, which includes plans 
for: (1) Institutional and Engineering Controls, (2) monitoring, (3) operation and maintenance 
and (4) reporting, as approved by the NYSDEC and NYSDOH, detailing the process and 
procedures for the future management of the engineering controls and institutional controls on 
the Site. The SMP contains a “Soils Management and Excavation Plan” and a “Soil Vapor 
Assessment Management Plan” as may be applicable to the Site in the future.   

 
 Periodic certification of the institutional and engineering controls listed above. 
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3. INTERIM REMEDIAL MEASURES, OPERABLE UNITS AND REMEDIAL 

CONTRACTS 

 
The work for this Site was performed as a single project under the Change of Use Notification, and no 
interim remedial measures or other construction or remediation activities were necessary or performed.  
There are no designated operable units for this Site. 
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4. DESCRIPTION OF REMEDIAL ACTIONS PERFORMED 

 
This section describes the work performed under the NYSDEC – approved COU Notification.  Record 
drawings which document the completed work appear as Figures 1 through 4 of this FER.  In general, 
the work involved placing a geotextile on the existing ground surface (where it was not already covered 
by a barrier to contact with historic fill such as asphalt or concrete), and then placing either a 12-inch 
thick layer of clean imported gravel, or 3-inches of clean imported gravel topped with a 1-1/2 inch 
thick layer of asphalt pavement. 
 
4.1 Governing Documents 

Remedial activities completed at the Site were conducted in accordance with the NYSDEC-approved 
COU Notification prepared by Haley & Aldrich, dated 30 September 2011 and on the NYSDEC Notice 
to Proceed letter dated 4 October 2011 for the Tioga Avenue Site.  Deviations from the COU 
Notification are noted below. 
 
4.1.1 Site Specific Health & Safety Plan (HASP)  

The work excluded intrusive activities (see Figure 1) and therefore, with no expected exposures 
to the historic fill or site contaminants, a Health and Safety Plan addressing the requirements of 
40 CFR 1910.120 was not prepared. 
 

4.1.2 Storm-Water Pollution Prevention Plan 

Stormwater pollution prevention was accomplished using the following measures: 
 
 There were no ground intrusive activities and thus no exposed bare soil or stockpiles of 

excavated soil, 
 The construction details included a filter fabric barrier between the newly-placed gravel 

at the Site perimeter which inhibits migration of fine soil particles off-Site. 
 The Site cover material was gravel with low percentage of fine silt and clay-sized 

particles, which reduced the potential for erosion and sedimentation of soil particles. 
 The stockpile of imported gravel was placed on a concrete pad located inside of and 

away from the Site perimeter, precluding off-Site migration of soil fines. 
 The stockpile of imported gravel was covered when not in use. 
 Catch basins in the vicinity of the work which discharge to the City of Corning system 

were fitted with filter fabric to inhibit migration of soil fines into the stormwater 
system. 

 One drop inlet structure and one manhole with a perforated cover were surrounded by 
silt fence. 

 The remainder of catch basins on Site discharge to the Corning Incorporated 
wastewater treatment plant where the water is treated prior to discharge.  

 At the completion of work the stockpile area was swept to remove residual soil that 
could be mobilized during rainfall events. 
 

4.1.3 Community Air Monitoring Plan (CAMP) 

The work specifically excluded intrusive activities and therefore, with no expected exposures, a 
CAMP was not necessary or implemented for this work.  The soil materials being stockpiled 
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and placed during the work were two types of clean, imported gravel which had a low 
percentage of fine particles that could potentially generate dust; therefore conventional dust 
control measures were implemented and perimeter monitoring for particulates was not 
performed. 

 
4.2 Remedial Program elements 

4.2.1 Contractors and Consultants 

The Remediation Engineer reviewed all plans and submittals for this change of use project (i.e. 
those listed above plus contractor and subcontractor submittals) and confirmed that they were in 
substantial compliance with the Change of Use Notification as revised October 3, 2011 and 
deviations listed in Section 4.6.    

4.2.2 Site Preparation 

Prior to contractor mobilization, Corning trimmed the existing vegetation to a length suitable 
for placement of geotextile and gravel.  Plants were not pulled from the ground.  The work was 
all on-Site, so no local permits or approvals were needed. 

 
4.2.3 General Site Controls   

The work was completed within the existing Site perimeter fence which has locked gates 
controlled by security personnel, with the exception of a small area of asphalt placement near 
Steuben Street which was outside the perimeter fence. Vehicular entry and exit were limited to 
the existing gate locations.  Haley & Aldrich had a full time Site representative observing the 
work and documenting progress toward completion, including collecting load tickets from 
incoming gravel trucks.  Copies of the truck tickets may be found in Appendix E.  The work 
was observed on a part-time basis by representatives from NYSDEC Region 8, 

 
As previously stated, the work involved placing geotextile, clean imported gravel, and asphalt 
pavement; therefore no soil screening, soil disposal, or decontamination procedures were 
needed.  All work was staged on existing concrete or asphalt pavement and the materials being 
placed were granular, having a low potential for generating mud; therefore no vehicle washing 
or tracking pads were needed to prevent mud being tracked off-Site.  To control dust and 
reduce runoff of sediment, the gravel stockpiles were covered when not in use. 

 
Haley & Aldrich and Corning did not receive complaints regarding traffic, dust, noise, or odors 
during the work. 

 
4.2.4 Reporting 

This FER constitutes the documentation for the work performed.  It includes a digital photo log 
in Appendix D and Imported Backfill Documentation in Appendix E. 
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4.3 Imported Backfill 

The sources of imported backfill were: 
 
 NYSDOT 304.14 Subbase Course Type 4:  Webb Mills pit operated by Wenzel Construction.  

It is a NYSDEC permitted mine operated under permit #80065 and is located in Southport, 
Chemung County, NY.  As engineers of record, Haley & Aldrich determined that “item 4” 
material from this source met the NYSDOT specifications for 304.14 Subbase Course Type 4 
in accordance with Note 11 of the COU Notice.  Documentation of compliance and materials 
testing specifications are included in Appendix E. 
 

 No. 2 Crushed Stone:  Coopers Plains pit operated by Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co. 
(Dalrymple). It is a NYSDEC permitted mine operated under permit # 80034. Refer to memo 
from Dalrymple received 2 November 2011 in Appendix E.  The Cooper Plains pit is on the 
NYSDOT Region 6 list of approved suppliers for this material. 
 

Chemical Testing:  It was determined by the engineer of record that materials imported to the site 
qualified for the chemical testing exemption in accordance with DER-10 Section 5.4(e)(5).  
Documentation of substantial compliance with this exemption is included in Appendix E. 
 
Agency Notification:  NYSDEC was notified of material sources and COU changes in substantial 
compliance with DER-10 Section 5.4(e)(6).  Documentation of agency notification is included in 
Appendix E. 

 
Documentation of compliance with chemical testing exemptions and agency notification are specific to 
the activities conducted under the COU Notice and must be completed for each project that requires 
material to be imported to the site. 

A table of the sources of imported backfill with quantities for each source is shown in Table I.  
 
4.4 Contamination Remaining At the Site 

This work did not involve removal or treatment of impacted soil/fill or water.  Therefore the 
contamination remaining on Site is well documented in the Remedial Investigation Report.  The 
contamination remaining on Site is also documented in the Site Management Plan, which will be part of 
the Environmental Easement to be executed for this Site. 
 
4.5 Cover System Construction 

As previously stated the cover system shown in Figures 1 - 4 was constructed by Wenzel and the 
construction was observed by Haley & Aldrich.  Regular measurements and a mason’s line were used 
to confirm that the minimum thickness of material were placed.  The equipment employed at the site 
included a rubber-tire front end loader and a small dump truck to move imported fill from stockpiles to 
the placement locations. The loader and a small excavator with a clam-shell bucket were used to place 
the imported fill.  A tracked Bobcat-style loader graded the placed imported fill. Hand tools were used 
for fine grading, as needed.  A walk-behind plate tamper was used to compact imported fill and asphalt 
in place, as needed. 
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As shown on Figure 2, asphalt cover was placed in areas designated as needing “low permeability” 
cover for the selected Track 4 Site remedy (refer to the Alternatives Analysis Report).  Figure 11 from 
the Alternatives Analysis Report shows the cover system types for the recommended Site remedy and 
includes specific areas where a “low permeability” cover is needed (see Appendix F for a copy of 
Figure 11). 
 
Photographs depicting typical work activities are provided in Appendix D. 
 
4.6 Deviations from the Work Plan  

Based on Site conditions encountered and field observations of the construction, a few minor deviations 
from the scope of work given in the COU Notification were implemented.  These are documented in 
the Record Drawings presented as Figures 1 through 4 of this FER. In summary the deviations were: 
 
 In five areas shown on Figure 2, NYSDOT 304.12 Subbase Course Type 2 crushed stone (No. 

2 Crushed Stone) was placed instead of NYSDOT 304.14 Subbase Course Type 4 (Item 4) for 
long term mitigation of potential erosion due to runoff from the sloped ground surface. 
 

 In accordance with Note 11 on Figure 1 of the DEC-approved COU Notice, an alternative 
material was used as a substitute for crushed NYSDOT 304.14 Subbase Course, Type 4.  The 
virgin material provided as the substitute was from the permitted Webb Mill gravel pit (DEC 
permit #80065), and was designated by Webb Mills as “Item 4” (see correspondence in 
Appendix E).  Upon request of Haley & Aldrich, NYSDEC agreed that chemical testing of this 
material was not required (see correspondence in Appendix E).  This authorization was 
applicable to the specific COU Notice and has no basis for any other material imported to the 
Site.  
 

 No additional cover was placed adjacent to the existing active railroad tracks, as indicated in the 
COU Notification, because the historic fill was not observed at the surface in this area, because 
nearly all the area is covered with ballast (gravel) which supports the tracks, and due to the 
ongoing active railroad operations, all of which preclude incidental contact with historic fill and 
site contaminants in this area.  Additionally, any increase in grade between or adjacent to the 
tracks would exacerbate drainage issues in this area, particularly ponding and ice formation 
impacting rail use and safety.   
 

 As shown in Detail 5 on Figure 4, No. 2 Crushed Stone was placed on the edge of the placed 
Item 4 for long term mitigation of potential erosion due to runoff from the sloped edge of the 
Item 4.  
 

 Asphalt cover was not placed in three small areas adjacent to the south side of the existing 
Batch House, as indicated in the COU Notification, because the fill adjacent to the exterior 
foundation walls (within 3 ft +/-) was imported crusher run material, thus precluding any 
contact with the historic fill beneath.  This information was based on previous Site observations 
by Haley & Aldrich personnel during the time the new Batch House was being constructed.   
 

 Silt fence was installed and will need to be maintained in two locations: surrounding the drop 
inlet structure in the area labeled A9 on Figure 2 and surrounding the manhole with a 
perforated cover in the area labeled G1 on Figure 2. 
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 Where existing perimeter fence supported the new gravel, as shown in Detail 3 on Figure 3, the 
spacing of rebar supports was reduced from 3 feet to 1.5 feet for aesthetic reasons – doing so 
reduced the outward deflection of the fence between rebar supports.    
 

 The timber wall in Detail 2 on Figure 3 used nominal 2-inch wide lumber as a substitute for the 
nominal 1-inch wide lumber because of availability and it was equally suitable for the purpose.   

 
During the time of this cover placement work, a separate, normal repair and maintenance project was 
performed by World Kitchen, LLC on the railroad tracks serving the Batch House, extending from the 
Batch House approximately 220 feet westward along the tracks.  World Kitchen, LLC reported that 
some delivery trucks were cutting tires and having difficulty with the pot holes; additionally drainage 
needed to be improved in the area.  Some ballast from the sides and from between the tracks was 
removed to accommodate placement of new asphalt and was placed adjacent to the south side of the 
Cullet Storage building.  The remaining ballast was graded and a new layer of asphalt pavement was 
installed.  The only imported material for this work was asphalt.  The work is shown on the record 
drawing presented in Figure 2 of this FER.   
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5. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

 
Site cover was placed on approximately 0.6 acres of the 14.18 acre Tioga Avenue Brownfield Site 
between 24 October and 11 November 2011.  The work was performed under the Change of Use 
Notification prepared by Haley & Aldrich, dated 30 September 2011 and the New York State 
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Notice to Proceed letter dated 4 October 2011.   
 
The work involved placing a geotextile on the existing ground surface (where the ground was not 
already covered by a barrier (such as asphalt or concrete) precluding contact with site contaminants in 
the historic fill, and then placing either a 12-inch thick layer of clean imported gravel, or 3-inches of 
clean imported gravel topped with a 1-1/2 inch thick layer of asphalt pavement. 
 
The existing Site cover system is comprised of: concrete slabs remaining from prior building 
foundations and related infrastructure; asphalt and gravel surfaces; active railroad grade including 
tracks and associated ballast; existing buildings and improvements that support the ongoing operations 
of the adjacent World Kitchen, LLC; existing structures associated with the operating Waste Water 
Treatment Plant (equalization tank, engineering building, pumping station/wet well, diversion structure, 
and related facilities), and other miscellaneous features that provide an acceptable cover system such as 
the well house.  These features are shown on Figure 5. 
 
With the completion of the work described in this FER, the entire Tioga Avenue Brownfield Site has a 
cover system which precludes contact with the historic fill and site contaminants, consistent with Part 
375-3.8(e)(4)(iii)(b) and the intended future site use (commercial and/or industrial). The designated 
areas for “low permeability” cover depicted on Figure 11 “Proposed Remedial Cover System (Track 
4)” for the remedy recommended in the AAR are now covered with buildings, concrete, or asphalt, all 
of which are “low permeability” materials. 
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TABLES 



TABLE I
BACKFILL MATERIALS

33123-017 TIOGA AVENUE SITE #C851031 1 OF 1 CITY OF CORNING, STEUBEN COUNTY, NY

(assumes 1.8 Tons/CY)

ITEM # 4 1611 TONS895 CY

323.98 TONS

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc.

SOURCE LOCATION
WEIGHT/QUANTITY 

IMPORTED 
ESTIMATED WEIGHT 

IMPORTED
MATERIAL

#2 CRUSHED STONE
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CORNING INCORPORATED
CORNING PROPERTY tMNNJEMENT CORPORATION
TIOGA AVENUE PROPERTY BCP SITE llIC851031
FINAL ENGINEERING REPORT
CORNING, NEW YORK

SITE COORDINATES: 42"lIlI'35"N T7"C1Z'!JIl'W

U.S.G.B. QUADRANGlE; CORNING, HEWYORK

SITE LOCUS

SCALE: 1:24000
DECEIlMER2011 FIGURE A



CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. Excavations or digging of any kind is prohibited, including pulling weeds. New posts, stakes,
poles, etc. shall be driven and not placed in pre-excavated holes.

2. Furnish and install 5 ozlsy geotextile per the Figures. Geotex1i1e shall be Skaps GT-160, Skaps
W250, Mirafi 140N, Mirafi 500X, or equivalent approved in advance by the Engineer.

3. Prepare vegetated areas for placement of geotextile by cutting or trimming vegetation to a length
such that placement of the geotex1ile is practical. Vegetation shall not be pulled from the ground.

4. The geotextile shall be placed around stakes, poles, rocks, protrusions, etc. Holes shall be filled
or leveled with NYSDOT 304.14 Subbase Course, Type 4, or other material approved in advance
by the Engineer. See also Note 8.

5. Furnish and install 12-inch minimum thickness gravel per the Figures. Material shall be less than
4-inches sieve size. Material shall be: crushed stone or other material approved in advance by
the Engineer. See also Note 8.

6. Furnish and install 304.12 Subbase Type 2 crushed stone per NYS Standard Specifications
Sections 304-1 through 304-3 and per the Figures. Use Option D installation. See also Note 8.

7. Furnish and install 403.1178 Hot Mix Asphalt Type 6F Top Course per NYS Standard
Specifications Sections 403-1 through 403-4-3 and per the Figures. See also Note 8.

8. Bills of lading showing the source and quantity of all of this material used on site shall be given to
the Corning, Incorporated representative. Glass, slag, recycled asphalt, and recycled concrete
are prohibited materials.

9. Cover types (asphalt or gravel) shall be placed in the areas designated on Figure 2. Conditions in
the field may result in changing the cover type. This may be done with prior approval of the
Engineer. Areas marked with an asterisk on Figure 2 must have asphalt cover placed.

10. Prices bid shall include all labor, equipment, tools, materials, products, etc. needed to complete
the work shown and described on the Figures.

11. Materials and construction details may be modified with approval of the Engineer in advance.
Refer to typical "As-Built" Detail 5 on Figure 4 for Engineer-approved material furnished and
installed as gravel cover at the site.

"AS-BUlLTS"

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

CORNING INCORPORATED
TIOGA AVENUE PROPERTY· COVER PlACEMENT
FINAL ENGINEERING REPORT
CORNING, NEW YORK

~
~•
~

~

I
~

Ia S~E:~

~ FEBRUARY 2012 REV 2 FIGURE 10'-- .1-- ----'



AREAS COVERED 10/24/11 - 11/11/11

FIGURE 2

CORNING INCORPORATED
TIOGA AVENUE PROPERTY - COVER PLACEMENT
FINAL ENGINEERING REPORT
CORNING, NEW YORK

"<r
B
~

~ NOTES
M 1. WITH PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER COVER TYPE A MAY BE BENEATH. NO ADDITIONAL COVER WAS PLACED AT THIS LOCATION.
is - - - - SITE BOUNDARY EXCHANGED FOR COVER TYPE G AND TYPE G FOR TYPE A. 4. AT LOCATIONS G4 AND G7 THERE IS NO CRUSHED STONE BORDER AT
~~ 2. BASED ON PREVIOUS SITE OBSERVATIONS BY HALEY oALDRICH THE TRANSITION FROM THE NEW GRAVEL TO THE EXISTING
....~ ASPHALT COVER - DETAIL 4 PERSONNEL DURING THE TIME THE NEW BATCH HOUSE WAS BEING CONCRETE.
~ CONSTRUCTED, THE FILL ADJACENT TO THE EXTERIOR FOUNDATION 5. SOME FEATURES WERE LOCATED USING SWING TIES AND..~ @ WALLS lWITHIN 3 FT O-ONAS IMPORTED CRUSHED SlONE MATERIAL, MEASURING WHEEL OR TAPE. LOCATIONS ON THIS FIGURE ARE8~ GRAVEL COVER - DETAIL 5 A3 ASPHALT COVER THUS PRECLUDING CONTACT WITH THE HISTORIC FILL BENEATH. NO ACCURATE ONLY TO THE LIMITS OF MEASUREMENT METHODS USED.

irl
~ •ASPHALT AREA ADDITIONAL COVER WAS PLACED AT THIS LOCATION. 6. THIS DRAWING WAS PREPARED, IN PART, BASED ON INFORMATION

~ NO 3 3. BASED ON PREVIOUS SITE OBSERVATIONS BY HALEY OALDRICH FURNISHED BY OTHERS AND REPRESENT CONDITIONS AT THE TIME
CRUSHED STONE COVER - @ .

...., PERSONNEL DURING DEMOLITION, THIS SOUARE FEATURE WAS THIS DRAWING WAS PREPARED. THOSE RELYING ON THIS DOCUMENT 0 60 120 1CD 240
~ DETAIL 1 G4 GRAVEL COVER FILLED WITH IMPORTED GRAVEL AS PART OF THE DEMOLITION ARE ADVISED TO OBTAIN INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF ACTUAL ~"""liiiiiil;""'''''§_;i;i;;'''''""""",,§;__iiii SCALE: AS SHOWN
!? -GRAVEL AREA PROJECT, WHICH PRECLUDES CONTACT WITH THE HISTORIC FILL CONDlTIONS IN THE FIELD. I: SCALE IN FEET FEBRUARY 2012 REV 1"L c:N~O:::.4~ L ---J



MIN 12-INCH THICK NYSDOT 304.12 SUBBASE
COURSE TYPE 2 CRUSHED STONE [MAX
STONE SIDE IS 4-INCHESO

ADJACENT ASPHALT PAVEMENT
OR CONCRETE SLAB

12-INCH HIGH CONTAINMENT
SEE DETAIL 2 AND 3 BELOW

•

MIN 6-INCH OVERLAP

•

6 ozlsy GEOTEXTILE L
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I
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FIGURE 3

"AS-BUlLTS"

GRAVEL COVER DETAILS

SCALE: NTS
fEBRUARY 2012 REV 1

CORNING INCORPORATED
TIOGA AVENUE PROPERTY - COVER PLACEMENT
FINAL ENGINEERING REPORT
CORNING, NEW YORK
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ADJACENT VEGETATED SOIL
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1.5" NYSDOT TYPE
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CORNING INCORPORATED
TIOGA AVENUE PROPERTY - GOVER PLACEMENT
FINAL ENGINEERING REPORT
CORNING, NEW YORK
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CORNING INCORPORATED
CORNING PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CORPORATION
TIOGA AVENUE PROPERTY BCP SITE [(;C51031
FINAL ENGINEERING REPORT
CORNING, NEW YORK

SITE COVER TYPES
3)SOME FEATURES WERE LOCATED USING SWING TIES AND MEASURING WHEEL OR TAPE. LOCATIONS ON THIS FIGURE ARE
ACCURATE ONLY TO THE LIMITS OF MEASUREMENT METHODS USED.

2CAERlAL PHOTOGRAPHY PROVIDED BY GOOGLE EARTH.

1[fIASE MAPPING PROVIDED BY SURVEY MAP ENTITLED 'CORNING PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CORP, (fALLBROOK PLANTO
CITY OF CORNING, STUEBEN COUNTY, NEW YORK", DATED NOVEMBER 2010, JOB NO. 13anOS MAP PREPARED BY WEILER
ASSOCIATES LICENSED LAND SURVEYORS, LOCATED AT 206 GARDNER ROAD, HORSEHEADS, NY 14045.
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Page A1 - 1 

Tioga Avenue Site BCP Application 
 

ATTACHMENT 1 - PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 
 

Attachment 1 presents the property map information and metes and bounds description required for Section II 
of the BCP Application. 
 
Property Tax Map 
 
A copy of the two county tax maps that cover the area of the proposed BCP property are attached in the map 
pocket that follows this page.      
 
 
Property Survey Map, Metes and Bounds Description, and List of Existing Easements 
 
A copy of the property survey map prepared by Weiler Associates is attached in the map pocket that follows the 
tax maps pocket.  The survey map is oriented to G.P.S. observations and NAD83 values (Grid North).  A copy 
of the surveyor’s description of the metes and bounds of the proposed BCP property is attached on pages A1–2 
and A1–3.  A copy of the surveyor’s list and description of the existing easements on the proposed BCP 
property is attached on page A1–4.  The locations of easement boundaries and locatable related site features are 
shown on the survey map. 
 
Site Location Shown on USGS Topographic Map  
 
The Site Location is shown on attached Figure 1.  Figure 1 is an excerpt of the USGS topographic map of the 
Corning, New York 7.5-minute quadrangle. 
 
Site Map 
 
A Site Map is presented on attached Figure 2.  Figure 2 combines the tax parcel information shown on the tax 
maps with the site boundary information shown on the property survey map.  Figure 2, which is based on an 
aerial photographic image of the site and the surrounding area, also shows buildings and other land-use and 
geographic features within 1,000 feet of the site, adjacent streets and roadways, and tax parcel boundaries and 
tax parcel ID numbers for adjacent properties.  The names of the owners of adjacent properties are listed by 
corresponding tax parcel ID number in a table presented at the end of Attachment 4. 
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Tioga Avenue Site BCP Application 

Attachment 1, continued:  Metes and Bounds 
 

WEILER ASSOCIATES 
LAND SURVEYORS 

206 Gardner Road 
Horseheads, NY 14845 

Phone (607)739-4476   Fax (607)739-4920 
 

SURVEYOR’S DESCRIPTION 
Job# 13989, July 18, 2007 

 
The herein described courses and distances are oriented to G.P.S. observations and NAD83 values (Grid 
North). 
 
Parcel #1:  Part of Lands of Corning Property Management Corp. 
 
 ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND situate in the City of Corning, County of Steuben and State 
of New York, bounded and described as follows: 
 
 Beginning at a point on the westerly boundary of Steuben Street, +/- 19.5’ feet northerly from the 
intersection of said street boundary with the northerly boundary of Tioga Avenue; 
 
 Thence through the lands of Corning Property Management Corp. (see Liber 1755 of Deeds, page 80 
in the Steuben County Clerk’s Office) the following 12 courses and distances: 

1.  N. 76°14’20” W., a distance of 1065.96 feet; 
2.  N. 82°02’15” W., a distance of 67.94 feet; 
3.  N. 75°16’06” W., a distance of 377.07 feet; 
4.  N. 14°13’06” E., a distance of 149.12 feet; 
5.  N. 84°14’08” E., a distance of 111.21 feet; 
6.  N. 83°03’50” E., a distance of 121.05 feet; 
7.  N. 80°45’52” E., a distance of 102.25 feet; 
8.  N. 77°21’08” E., a distance of 119.71 feet; 
9.  N. 79°26’04” E., a distance of 113.74 feet; 

          10.  N. 79°07’04” E., a distance of 125.44 feet; 
          11.  N. 70°32’13” E., a distance of 116.40 feet; 
          12.  N. 63°21’48” E., a distance of 238.59 feet to a point on the westerly boundary of lands of WKI 
Holding Company, Inc. (see Liber 1719 of Deeds, page 164 in said Steuben County Clerk’s Office); 
 
 Thence along the last mentioned boundary the following 6 courses and distances: 

1.  S. 27°35’20” E., a distance of 139.78 feet; 
2.  S. 69°56’09” E., a distance of 47.42 feet; 
3.  S. 00°53’10” W., a distance of 91.02 feet; 
4.  S. 75°30’09” E., a distance of 205.60 feet; 
5.  N. 15°17’01” E., a distance of 64.75 feet; 
6.  S. 74°22’03” E., a distance of 226.52 feet to a point on said westerly boundary of Steuben Street; 
 
Thence S. 13°47’10” W., along said Steuben Street a distance of 495.17 feet to the Point 

or Place of Beginning; 
 

 Being 14.183 acres of land, more or less. 
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Metes and Bounds - Surveyor’s Description, continued 
 
Parcel #2:  Part of Lands of WKI Holding Company, Inc. 

 
 ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND situate in the City of Corning, County of Steuben and State 
of New York, bounded and described as follows: 
 
 Commencing at the intersection of the northerly boundary of lands of Corning Property Management 
Corp., with the southerly boundary of lands of WKI Holding Company, Inc. at the westerly boundary of Steuben 
Street; 
 
 Thence through the lands of said WKI Holding Company N. 56°42’32” W., a distance of 414.92 feet to 
the Point or Place of Beginning  
 

Thence through said lands of WKI Holding Company, Inc., the following 9 courses and distances: 
1.  N. 76°44’48” W., a distance of 38.31 feet; 
2.  N. 48°48’35” W., a distance of 25.80 feet; 
3.  N. 28°41’30” W., a distance of 24.80 feet; 
4.  N. 04°53’33” E., a distance of 76.83 feet; 
5.  N. 66°29’02” E., a distance of 38.38 feet; 
6.  S. 76°44’48” E., a distance of 37.45 feet; 
7.  S. 13°45’15” W., a distance of 51.61 feet; 
8.  S. 76°44’48” E., a distance of 21.78 feet; 
9.  S. 13°45’55” W., a distance of 77.95 fee to the Point or Place of Beginning; 
 

 Being 0.203 acres of land, more or less. 
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Tioga Avenue Site BCP Application 

 
ATTACHMENT 1 

 
List of Existing Easements - Surveyor’s Description 

(prepared by Weiler Associates, Horseheads, New York, July 2, 2007) 
 

Easement locations 
 

1. Flood control easements located north of railroad along Chemung River. 
 

2. Easement to NYSEG, Liber 517, Page 510 does not affect property. 
 

3. Easement to NYSEG, Liber 739, Page 124 was not locatable, Pole #1106 in line #990 was not 
found. 

 
4. Easement to NYSEG, Liber 931, Page 688 is shown along Steuben Street, guy wires no 

longer exist. 
 

5. Easement to NYSEG, Liber 950, Page 718 for guy wires, no longer exists. 
 

6. Easement to NYSEG, Liber 1366, Page 25 for underground cable, missing exhibits 1-4 and 
could not locate. 

 
7. Cross Easement, Liber 1343, Page 100 to Corning Vitro, several features shown on survey 

map. 
 

8. Easement to NYSEG, Liber 1330, Page 270 for electric transmission line, crosses Chemung 
River from sub-station area, shown on survey map. 

 
9. Easement from City of Corning, Liber 1743, Page 257 for underground cable, located from a 

pole along Tioga Ave. to Fall Brook building, shown on survey map. 



 

 

APPENDIX B 
 

Digital Copy of the FER (CD) 
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Change of Use Notification and Notice to Proceed 
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation, Region 8
6274 East Avon·Uma Road. Avon, New York 14414-9519
Phone: (585) 226-5353' FAX: (585) 226-8139
Webstte: www.dec.ny.gov Joe Martens

Commissioner

Mr. Edward Hynes,
Ilaley & Aldrich
200 Town Center Dr - Suite 2
Rochester, NY 14623-4264

Re: Tioga Avenue Site· #C85 I031
Change ofUse Notification,
City afeaming, Steuben County. NY

Dear Mr. Hynes,

October 4, 2011

Best Regards,

The NYSDEC and NYSDOH have reviewed the Change of Use Notification for the above Site dated September 30, 2011
last revised October 3,2011. The Notification and construction notes clearly articulate that no ground intrusive activities
are planned or authori7.ed and as such a Community Air Monitoring Plan (CAMP) would not be required.llle two
proposed non·vegetated cover systems included in the Notification have been dctermined by the Department to meet thc
intent of the regulation for protectivc cover syslcms consistent with restricted commercial site usc.

Receipt of this letter will serve 3S notice to proceed with the plaMed construction activity. Please advise the project
manager of the final construction schedule as soon as it is available. If you have any questions feel free to contact Tim
Schneider or myself at your earliest convenience.

)it v!}j
Bartholomew H. Putzig P.E.
Regional Hazardous Waste Remediation Engineer

ce. M. Ford
J. Charles
M. Cruden
T. Schneider
K. Fish
G. Lacerti
K. Carpenter



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
30 September 2011 
File No. 33123-017 
 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region 8 Division of Environmental Remediation 
6274 East Avon-Lima Road 
Avon, New York 14414 
 
Attention: Timothy A. Schneider, P.E. 
 
Subject: Change of Use Notification  
  Tioga Avenue Site - #C851031 
  City of Corning, Steuben County, New York 
 
Dear Mr. Schneider: 
 
On behalf of Corning Property Management Corporation and Corning Incorporated (collectively 
referred to as Corning), Haley & Aldrich of New York is submitting the enclosed Change of Use Form 
in accordance with the 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.11(d)(2) regulations for a proposed physical change at the 
subject site. 
 
The enclosed submittal includes the NYSDEC form (as available from the NYSDEC website), a 
description of the proposed physical changes at the facility, construction notes, and drawings showing 
the locations and details of the proposed physical changes.  The proposed physical changes for the site 
were discussed with you during the 9/23/11 calendar call meeting.  The Change of Use Notification is 
being submitted in accordance with your email to Michael Ford, dated 9/26/11.   
 
Due to the onset of fall weather, and the anticipated seasonal limits for asphalt availability, Corning 
respectfully requests that NYSDEC concurrence be provided for the proposed physical change at the 
subject site no later than 10/7/2011.  Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if you have any 
questions on this enclosed submittal.   
 
Sincerely yours, 
HALEY & ALDRICH OF NEW YORK 
 

  
Jonathan D. Babcock, P.E.  Edward L. Hynes 
Project Manager  Vice President 
 
Enclosures 
c: Bartholomew Putzig, NYSDEC 
 Mike Ford, Corning Incorporated 

Haley & Aldrich of New York 
200 Town Centre Drive 

Suite 2 
Rochester, NY  14623-4264 

 
Tel: 585.359.9000 
Fax: 585.359.4650 

HaleyAldrich.com 
HALEY&
ALDRICH
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
60-Day Advance Notification of Site Change of Use, Transfer of

Certificate of Completion, andlor Ownership
(to be submitted to the Department at least 60 days prior to any change ofuse, transfer of a Certificate of
Completion, or change in ownership of a site as required by 6NYCRR Part 375-1.1I(d) and 375-1.9(1))

I. Site Name: Tioga Avenue Property DEC Site In No. C851031

II. Contact Information of Person Submitting Notification:
Name: Edward Hynes for Coming Incorporated & Corning Property Management Corporation

Address\: Haley &Aldrich of New York

Address2: 200 Town Centre Drive, Suite 2, Rochester, NY 14623

Phone: 585-321-4236 E-mail: EHynes@Haleyaldrich.com

III. Type of Change and Date: Indicate the Type ofChange(s) (check all that apply):

o Change in Ownership or Change in Remedial Party(ies)

o Transfer of Certificate of Completion (CoC)

[Z] Other (e.g., any physical alteration or other change of use)

Proposed Date of Change (mmJddlyyyy): 10/15/2011

IV. Description: Describe proposed change(s) indicated above. Provide maps. drawings. andlor parcel
information as applicable. )f"Other," explain how such change may affect the site's proposed,
ongoing, or completed remedial program (attach additional sheets if needed).

The proposed physical change is described in the attached enclosures, which include:

Description of Physical Change

Figure 1 : Construction Notes, Figure 2 - showing site layout and location of activities,

Figure 3 -Detail Drawing for Gravel Placement, Figu re 4 - Detail Drawing for Asphalt Placement

V. Certification Statement: Where the change of use results in a change in ownership or in
responsibility for the proposed, ongoing, or completed remedial program for the site, the following
certification must be completed (by owner or designated representative; see §375-I.ll(d)(3)(i)):

I hereby certifY that the prospective purchaser andlor remedial party has been provided a copy of any
order, agreement, Site Management Plan, or State Assistance Contract regarding the Site's remedial
program as well as a copy of all approved remedial work plans and reports.

Name:
(Signature)

(print Name)

(Date)

E-mail:

Address\: --'-- _

Address2: _

Phone:

Reset Page



E-mail: _

E-mail: _

VI. Contact Information for New Owner, Remedial Party, or CoC Holder: If the site will be sold or
there will be a new remedial party, identify the prospective owner(s) or party(ies) along with contact
information. If the site is subject to an Environmental Easement, Deed Restriction, or Site
Management Plan requiring periodic certification of institutional controls/engineering controls
(lCIECs), indicate who will be the certirying party (attach additional sheets if needed).

DProspective Owner DProspective Remedial Party DProspective Owner Representative

Name:

Address I : _

Address2: _

Phone:

Certifying Party Name: _

Addressl: _

Address2: _

Phone:

VII. Agreement to Notify DEC after Property Transfer/Sale: If Section VI applies and all or part of
the site will be sold, a letter to notify the DEC ofthe completion of the transfer must be provided. If
the current owner is also the holder of a CoC for the site, the CoC should be transferred to the new
owner using DEC's form found at http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemicaV54736.html.This form has its
own filing/recording requirements (see Part 375-1.9(t)).

Signing below indicates that a post transfer letter of notification for the sale of the property will be
provided to the DEC within the specified timeframe. If the sale of the site also includes the transfer
of a CoC, the DEC agrees to accept the notice given in VII.3 below in satisfaction of the post
transfer notice required by VII. I (to be submitted within 15 days of the sale of the site).

Within 30 days of the sale of the site, I agree to submit to the DEC:

I. the name and contact information for the new owner(s) (see §375-I.II(d)(3)(ii));
2. the name and contact information for any owner representative; and
3. a notice of transfer using the DEC's form found at http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemicaV54736.httnl

(see §375-1.9(t)).

Name:
(Signature)

(print Name)

(Date)

E-mail: _

Addressl: _

Address2: _

Phone:

Reset Page



E-mail: _

Continuation Sheet

DProspective OwnerlHolder DProspective Remedial Party DProspective Owner Representative
Name:

Addressl: _

Address2: _

Phone: E-mail: _

DProspective OwnerlHolder DProspective Remedial Party DProspective Owner Representative
Name:

Addressl: _

Address2: _

Phone: E-mail: _

DProspective OwnerlHolder DProspective Remedial Party DProspective Owner Representative
Name:

Addressl: _

Address2: _

Phone: E-mail:

D Prospective OwnerlHolder DProspective Remedial Party DProspective Owner Representative
Name:

Addressl: _

Address2: _

Phone: E-mail: _

DProspective OwnerlHolder DProspective Remedial Party []prospective Owner Representative
Name:

Addressl: _

Address2: _

Phone: E-mail: _

DProspective OwnerlHolder DProspective Remedial Party []Prospective Owner Representative
Name:

Addressl: _

Address2: _

Phone:

Reset Page



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

Instructions for Completing the 60-Day Advance Notification of Site Change of Use,
Transfer of Certificate of Completion (CoC), and/or Ownership Form

Section I
Site Name

DEC Site ID No.

Section II
Name

Addressl

Address2

Phone

E-mail

Section III
Check Boxes

Proposed Date of
Change

Section IV
Description

Description
Official DEC site name.
(see http://www.dec.ny.gov/cfrnxlextapps/derextemallindex.cfm?pageid=3)

DEC site identification number.

Contact Information of Person Submitting Notification
Name ofperson submitting notification of site change of use, transfer of certificate of
completion and/or ownership form.

Street address or P.O. box number of the person submitting notification.

City, state and zip code of the person submitting notification.

Phone number of the person submitting notification.

E-mail address of the person submitting notification.

Type of Change and Date
Check the appropriate boxes) for the type(s) of change about which you are notifying the
Department. Check all that apply.

Date on which the change in ownership or remedial party, transfer ofCoC,
or other change is expected to occur.

Description
For each change checked in Section III, describe the proposed change.
Provide all applicable maps, drawings, and/or parcel information.
If"Other" is checked in Section III, explain how the change may affect the site's
proposed, ongoing, or completed remedial program at the site.
Please attach additional sheets, if needed.

08/201 I



Section V Certification Statement

This sectioll mllst be filled Ollt ifthe challge oflise resillts ill a challge ofoWllership or respollsibility for the
proposed, ollgoillg, or completed remedial program for the site. Whell completed, it provides DEC with a
certificatioll that the prospective pllrchaser has beell provided a copy ofallY order, agreemellt, or State
assistallce cOlltract as well as a copy ofall approved remedial work plalls alld reports.

Name The owner of the site property or their designated representative must sign and date the
certification statement. Print owner or designated representative's name on the line provided
below the signature.

Address I Owner or designated representative's street address or P.O. Box number.

Address2 Owner or designated representative's city, state and zip code.

Phone Owner or designated representative's phone number.

E-Mail Owner or designated representative's E-mail.

Section VI Contact Information for New Owner, Remedial Party, and CoC Holder
(if a CoC was issued)

Fill Ollt this sectioll ollly ifthe site is to be sold or there will be a Ilew remedial party. Check the appropriate
box to illdicate whether the illformatioll beillgprovided is for a Prospective OWller, CoC Holder (ifsite was
ever isslled a COC), Prospective Remedial Party, or Prospective OWller Represelltative. Idelltify the
prospective oWller orparty alld illclilde cOlltact illformatioll. A COlltillllatioll Sheet is provided at the elld of
this form for additiollal oWller/party illfonnatioll.

Name

Address I

Address2

Phone

E-Mail

Name of Prospective Owner, Prospective Remedial Party or Prospective Owner Representative.

Street address or P.O. Box number for the Prospective Owner, Prospective Remedial Party, or
Prospective Owner Representative.

City, state and zip code for the Prospective Owner, Prospective Remedial Party, or Prospective
Owner Representative.

Phone number for the Prospective Owner, Prospective Remedial Party or Prospective Owner
Representative.

E-mail address of the Prospective Owner, Prospective Remedial Party or Prospective Owner
Representative.

2 08/2011



Ifthe site is subject to an Environmental Easement, Deed Restriction, or Site Management Plan requiring
periodic certification ofinstitutional controls/engineering controls (ICIEC), im/icate who will be the
certifYingparty(ies). Attach additional sheets, ifneeded.

Certifying Party
Name

Address I

Address2

Phone

E-Mail

Section VII

Name of Certifying Party.

Certifying Party's street address or P.O. Box number.

Certifying Party's city, state and zip code.

Certifying Party's Phone number.

Certifying Party's E-mail address.

Agreement to Notify DEC After Property Transfer/Sale

This section must be filled outfor allproperty transfers ofall orpart ofthe site. If the site also has a CoC,
then the CoC shall be transferred using DEC's form found at Ilttp://www.dec.nv.gov/chemicaI/54736.lltml

Filling out ami signing this section ofthe form imlicates you will comply with the post transfer notifications
within the requirell timeframes specified on the form. Ifa CoC has been issuedfor the site, the DEC will
allow 30 days for the post transfer notification so that the "Notice ofCoC Transfer Form" andproofofit's
filing can be included. Normally the required post transfer notification must be submittell within IS day (per
375-J.1l(d)(3)(ii)) when no CoC is involved.

Name

Address I

Address2

Current property owner must sign and date the form on the designated lines. Print owner's name
on the line provided.

Current owner's street address.

Current owner's city, state and zip code.

3 08/2011



 

Attachment to Change of Use Form 

Tioga Avenue Site - #C851031 

City of Corning, Steuben County, New York 

 

Description of Physical Change: 

Corning Property Management and Corning Incorporated propose to place gravel or asphalt cover at 
certain locations on the subject site which are not currently covered with existing asphalt and concrete.  
The locations for the proposed gravel and asphalt covers are shown on the enclosed Figure 2: Existing 
Site Cover Types.  The locations proposed to be covered consist of small strips of lawn and landscaped 
areas, which constitute less than approximately 4% of the total site area.   The proposed physical 
change to the site will not involve excavation, removal, or any intrusive work; all work will consist of 
placement of these cover materials over the existing ground surface. There are not negative impacts 
associated with this change of use.  The cover proposed to be installed with this Change of Use 
notification will be temporary and will be replaced by the final cover that will be constructed in 
accordance with a NYSDEC approved Site Management Plan. 

The site owners are proposing to engage a contractor to install either gravel or asphalt cover at the 
locations indicated on Figure 2.  Construction notes are provided as Figure 1.  The gravel or asphalt 
covers will be consistent with the cover requirements as acceptable for commercial site use as specified 
in 6 NYCRR Part 375-3.8.  Detail for the gravel cover is shown on Figure 3, and detail for the asphalt 
cover is shown on Figure 4.  As shown on the detail figures, the cover will be underlain with geotextile 
fabric and will be graded to taper to the elevation of the surrounding cover.  Where the locations are 
adjacent to the property fence line along Tioga Avenue, rebar will be driven into the soil and secured to 
the fence with cable ties to facilitate geotextile placement. 

Appropriate documentation of the installation will be collected and a construction certification will be 
prepared and submitted to the DEC following construction.  
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. Excavations or digging of any kind is prohibited, including pulling weeds. New posts, stakes,
poles, etc. shall be driven and not placed in pre-excavated holes.

2. Furnish and install 5 ozlsy geotextile per the Figures. Geotextile shall be Skaps GT-160, Skaps
W250, Mirafi 140N, Mirafi 500X, or equivalent approved in advance by the Engineer.

3. Prepare vegetated areas for placement of geotextile by cutting or trimming vegetation to a length
such that placement of the geotextile is practical. Vegetation shall not be pulled from the ground.

4. The geotextile shall be placed around stakes, poles, rocks, protrusions, etc. Holes shall be filled
or leveled with NYSDOT 304.14 Subbase Course, Type 4, or other material approved in advance
by the Engineer. Materials must be supplied by a NYSDOT approved source - see also Note 8.

5. Furnish and install 12-inch minimum thickness gravel per the Figures. Material shall be less than
4-inches sieve size. Material shall be: crushed stone or other material approved in advance by
the Engineer. Materials must be supplied by a NYSDOT approved source - see also Note 8.

6. Furnish and install 304.14 Subbase Type 4 per NYS Standard Specifications Sections 304-1
through 304-3 and per the Figures. Use Option D installation. Materials must be supplied by a
NYSDOT approved source - see also Note 8.

7. Furnish and install 403.1178 Hot Mix Asphalt Type 6F Top Course per NYS Standard
Specifications Sections 403-1 through 403-4-3 and per the Figures. Materials must be supplied
by a NYSDOT approved source - see also Note 8.

8. Submit documentation to the Engineer in advance stating the following materials are approved by
NYSDOT and come from a NYSDOT approved source: NYSDOT 304.14 Subbase Course, Type
4: 403.1178 Hot Mix Asphalt Type 6F Top Course; crushed stone; or other material approved in
advance by the Engineer. Bills of lading showing the source and quantity of all of this material
used on site shall be given to the Corning, Incorporated representative. Glass, slag, recycled
asphalt, and recycled concrete are prohibited materials.

9. Cover types (asphalt or gravel) shall be placed in the areas designated on Figure 2. Conditions in
the field may result in changing the cover type. This may be done with prior approval of the
Engineer. Areas marked with an asterisk on Figure 2 must have asphalt cover placed.

10. Prices bid shall include all labor, equipment, tools, materials, products, etc. needed to complete
the work shown and described on the Figures.

11. Materials and construction details may be modified with approval of the Engineer in advance.

SCALE: NTS
SEPTEMBER 2011 FIGURE 1

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

CORNING INCORPORATED
TIOGA AVENUE PROPERTY· COVER PLACEMENT
CORNING, NEW YORK
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CORNING INCORPORATED

TIOGA AVENUE PROPERTY - COVER PLACEMENT

CORNING, NEW YORK
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LAYOUT WHERE ASPHALT

OR CONCRETE IS

ADJACENT

MIN 12-INCH THICK CRUSHED STONE OR OTHER

MATERIAL APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER

(MAX STONE SIZE IS 4-INCHES)

12-INCH HIGH CONTAINMENT

SEE DETAIL 2 AND 3 BELOW

LAYOUT WHERE

VEGETATED SOIL IS

ADJACENT

1.5

1.0

5 oz/sy GEOTEXTILE

MIN 6-INCH OVERLAP

EXISTING

VEGETATED SOIL

ADJACENT

VEGETATED SOIL

ADJACENT ASPHALT PAVEMENT

OR CONCRETE SLAB

8-INCH LONG GALVANIZED STEEL

STRIP BRACE OR PRESSURE

TREATED LUMBER TO CONNECT

ABUTTING BOARDS (MIN 3 PER

LENGTH OF TIMBER)

EMBEDED 2 FT. MIN

3 FT. LONG #3 OR LARGER REBAR

MAX 4 FT. O.C. MIN 3 PER LENGTH

OF BOARD

1 x 8"

1 x 6"

#3 OR LARGER

REBAR INSIDE

FENCE, 3 FT. MIN. O.C.

ELEVATION

GRAVEL

SIDE

EXISTING FENCE MESH

FASTEN FENCE TO REBAR WITH

PLASTIC OR NYLON TIES - LOOSE

END ON GRAVEL SIDE OF FENCE

(STANDARD 0.19" WIDE, 40# MIN

TENSILE WIRE, 3 TIES PER REBAR)

EXISTING GROUND
EXISTING GROUND

5 oz/sy GEOTEXTILE

ABUTTING FENCE DETAIL

NTS

3

TIMBER WALL DETAIL

NTS

2

ELEVATION

EMBEDED 2 FT. MIN

5 oz/sy GEOTEXTILE

AFFIX TO LUMBER WITH

GALVANIZED STRAPS

1
3

"
 
M

I
N

.

12-INCH THICK GRAVEL COVER SECTION

NTS

1
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CORNING INCORPORATED

TIOGA AVENUE PROPERTY - COVER PLACEMENT

CORNING, NEW YORK

GRAVEL COVER DETAILS

FIGURE 3

NTS

SEPTEMBER 2011



1.5" NYSDOT TYPE

6F TOP COURSE

1.5

1.0

5 oz/sy NONWOVEN

GEOTEXTILE

MIN 6-INCH

OVERLAP

EXISTING

VEGETATED SOIL

TYPICAL ASPHALT COVER SECTION

NTS

4

SLOPE TO DRAIN

VARIES

ADJACENT ASPHALT PAVEMENT

OR CONCRETE CURB

TIMBER EDGING - INSTALL ONE 1 x 6

PRESSURE TREATED BOARD USING

CONFIGURATION IN DETAIL 3

ADJACENT VEGETATED SOIL

3" NYSDOT 304.14

SUBASE TYPE 4

NOTE: THIS COVER SECTION IS NOT FOR VEHICULAR USE.
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TIOGA AVENUE PROPERTY - COVER PLACEMENT

CORNING, NEW YORK

ASPHALT COVER DETAILS

FIGURE 4
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CORNING PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CORP. – TIOGA AVENUE, CORNING, NY  BCP SITE #C851031       AREAS COVERED 10/24/11-11/1/11 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

A1 
 

 

A2 
 

 

A2 
 

 

A1/A2 INLET (silt fence w/ gravel perimeter) 
 
 

......

" "".~.:.-­:----"-t.~.~~·· ". --~ _' rJ..-.- _ _ _ "' ,,,,1'" f.'

. - -~;.-'--
~--- - -----.. _. -~-

- --
-"

-- .

'"'••·.n,
~~

"!
ID.JI.,IIDIUii'



CORNING PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CORP. – TIOGA AVENUE, CORNING, NY  BCP SITE #C851031       AREAS COVERED 10/24/11-11/1/11 
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CORNING PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CORP. – TIOGA AVENUE, CORNING, NY  BCP SITE #C851031       AREAS COVERED 10/24/11-11/1/11 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

A5 / G12 (asphalt under G12 gravel) 
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A7 (under construction) / A9 
 

 

A8 (under construction) 
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CORNING PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CORP. – TIOGA AVENUE, CORNING, NY  BCP SITE #C851031       AREAS COVERED 10/24/11-11/1/11 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

A8 
 

Earth Pile (near A2) w/fabric and gravel 
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G1 (under construction) 
 
 



CORNING PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CORP. – TIOGA AVENUE, CORNING, NY  BCP SITE #C851031       AREAS COVERED 10/24/11-11/1/11 
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CORNING PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CORP. – TIOGA AVENUE, CORNING, NY  BCP SITE #C851031       AREAS COVERED 10/24/11-11/1/11 
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CORNING PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CORP. – TIOGA AVENUE, CORNING, NY  BCP SITE #C851031       AREAS COVERED 10/24/11-11/1/11 
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CORNING PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CORP. – TIOGA AVENUE, CORNING, NY  BCP SITE #C851031       AREAS COVERED 10/24/11-11/1/11 
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CORNING PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CORP. – TIOGA AVENUE, CORNING, NY  BCP SITE #C851031       AREAS COVERED 10/24/11-11/1/11 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
  

 
  
 
 

Silt Fence around MH @ G1 
 

 

Silt Fence around MH @ G1 
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 169 Prescott Ave. * Elmira, NY 14903 * (607) 725-1547  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Date: October 11, 2011 
 
To: Jonathan Babcock, PE 
 Haley & Aldrich  
 
From: Jody M. Allen, PE 
 Allen Engineering and also 
 Wenzel Contractors Inc. 
 
Cc: Bob Ohl – Corning Inc. 
 
Re: Tioga Ave Project 
 
The purpose of this letter is to address the questions outlined in your email of 
October 10, 2011 regarding the source of imported Item 4 and asphalt to be used 
on this project. 
 
The Item 4 will be supplied by the Webb Mills gravel pit which is owned and 
operated by Wenzel Contractors.  I am the engineer of record for the permitting 
process for that pit.  I am also an employee of Wenzel Contractors. 
 
Webb Mills is a  NYSDEC permitted mine with a permit #80065.   
 
The pit is physically located on Pennsylvania Ave, Town of Southport, County of 
Chemung, in Webb Mills. 
 
If you need further information, please let me know. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



John F. & John P. Wenzel
Contractors, Inc.

169 Prescott Ave. Elmira, NY 14903

Submittal Cover Sheet

Project:
Architect/Engineer
Contractor:

Date:

Submittal Description:

Subcontractor/Supplier:

Type if S.vb -hue.

kve~zel C2r9v~I ~

Spec __'<"-----_ Original _ Re-Submittal ---
Paragraph _

Product Data '"
IWarranty ___

Drawing/Detail # _

Shop Drawings Samples ___

Reviewed for Compliance By: Jody Allen

**************************************************************************************



Associates, Inc.
c E 7018 Chemung Street

Horseheads, New York 14845
(607) 739·4033

(607) 739·4085 (Fax)

www.cmeassociates.com

LABORATORY TEST REPORT
Page 1 of 2

CLIENT: Wenzel Contracting PROJECT: Material Testing

REPORT NO.: 6505L-06-0311 SAMPLE NO.: EL-1889 DATE SAMPLED: 03-16-2011
SAMPLE LOCATION: On-site stockpile. SAMPLE SOURCE: Webb Mills Pit

SOIL CLASSIFlCATION: Brown cmfGRAVEL, some cmfSAND, trace SILT.

Grain Size Distribution Curve
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Grain Size in milimeters

The material sampled meets the grain size requirements for NYS DOT Type 4 material.



CME
Associates, Illc.

LABORATORY TEST REPORT
Page 2 of 2

CLffiNT: Wenzel Contracting PROJECT: Material Testing

REPORT NO.: 6505L-06-0311 SAMPLE NO.: EL-1889 DATE SAMPLED: 03-16-2011
SAMPLE LOCATION: On-site stockpile. SAMPLE SOURCE: Webb Mills Pit

SOIL CLASSIFICATION: Brown cmf GRAVEL, some cmf SAND, trace SILT.

MOISTURE.DENSITY RELATIONSHIP CURVE
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MOiSTURE CONTENT (%)
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CME
Associates, Inc.

7018 Chemung Street
Horseheads, New York 14845

(607) 739·4033
(607) 739·4085 (Fax)

www.cmeassociates.com

Page 1 ofl

LABORATORY TEST REPORT
Client: Wenzel Construction

Project: Material Testing

Sample Type: Type 4 Subbase Material

Sample Source: Webb Mills Pit

Soundness Testing (NYSDOT GTM·2l):

Report No.: 6505L-07-0311

Sample No.: EL-1889

Date Delivered:

- Granular Materials -
Soundness by use of Magnesium Sulfate - 4 Cycle

Date 4/5 4/6 417 41ll

Sp. Gr. of Sulfate Solution 1.307 1.305 1.305 1.306

Solution Temperature °C 72 77 74 74

Test Sample Gradation Test Sample
Sieve Size Weight % Original Final Weight Percent Wgtd.Avg.

(in.) (g) Retained Weight (g) Weight (g) Loss (g) Weight Loss Corr. % Loss

2-1 29.5 2114.3 2047.3 67.0 3.17 0.94

1- Y, 43.9 600.0 585.3 14.7 2.45 1.07

)/, - \t.I 26.6 302.3 286.9 15.4 5.09 1.35

\t.I - #10 - - - - . -

TOTALS: 100
Percent Loss Total: 3.36



From: Bart Putzig
To: Babcock, Jonathan
Cc: Michael L (MTE) Ford; Timothy Schneider; Hynes, Ed
Subject: Re: Use of NYSDOT Item 4 for Change-of-Use Cover
Date: Wednesday, October 12, 2011 2:03:54 PM

John,
This is acceptable to the Department.
Thanks.
 

 
 

Bartholomew H. Putzig, P.E.
Regional Hazardous Waste Remediation Engineer
NYSDEC, Region 8
6274 East Avon-Lima Road
Avon, NY  14414
585-226-5349
bxputzig@gw.dec.state.ny.us
 
>>> "Babcock, Jonathan" <JBabcock@haleyaldrich.com> 10/12/2011 12:07 PM >>>
Bart –
 
As we discussed today, this email confirms that chemical testing for NYSDOT Item 4 material
(containing no recycled components such as  concrete, glass, asphalt, etc.)  from a permitted mine is
not required.
 
At this time, the subject Item 4 material is planned to be obtained from the Webb Mills gravel pit
(permit no. 80065) which is owned by Wenzel Contractors and is located in the Town of Southport,
NY.
 
Thank you for your attention,
 
Jon
 
Jonathan D. Babcock, P.E.
Project Manager
HALEY & ALDRICH
200 Town Centre Drive, Suite 2
Rochester, NY 14623-4264
Tel:   585.321.4213
Fax:  585.486.8213
Cell:  585.370.9792
jbabcock@HaleyAldrich.com
www.HaleyAldrich.com
 
 
 
 

mailto:bxputzig@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:JBabcock@haleyaldrich.com
mailto:FordML2@Corning.com
mailto:taschnei@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:EHynes@haleyaldrich.com
mailto:bxputzig@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:jbabcock@HaleyAldrich.com
http://www.haleyaldrich.com/


11/02/2011 10:57

Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc.
www.dalIyroplegraveLcoro
2105 South Broadway

Pine City, New York 14871

#4523 P.O 1 /003

Main Office
Phone (607) 737-6200
Fax (607) 737-1056

. To JeffBellinger,

Jeff,

Estimating Department
Phone (607) 737-6200
Fax (607) 767-0841

Please find the attached the source approval for our Coopers Plains Aggregate 6-75. The material
you are reguesting from our facility is 100% virgin material from our mine. The mine pennit is
8093-30-0034 Dart #84630-00002/00003. Any questions or comments please feel free to
contact me at (607) 738-5651.

S~lY,~

PC~_ck/·
Jason Strawser

jdb
Text Box
Reviewed - see last page.  
JDB 11-3-11



11/02/2011 10:57
#~523 P.O 2 /003

Technical Services - Materials - Approved List
Sources ofFine & Coarse Aggregates

Region 6 - Gravel
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10/3/11 
33123-017 
 
1.   I confirmed from the NYSDOT website that the list of approved sources for fine and course 
aggregate attached to the Dalrymple 11/2/11 letter is consistent with the 10/21/11 NYSDOT Region 6 
list. 
 
2.  I talked with Jason Strawser of Dalrymple on 11/2/11 and he confirmed that the No. 2 stone being 
supplied for the Tioga cover project is crushed. 
 
3. Based on the letter and conversation with Jason Strawser, I accepted the No. 2 stone for use at the 
project site. 
 
By:  J.D. Babcock 
 
 



 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
3 November 2011  
File No. 33123-017 
 
 
TO:  Haley & Aldrich 
  File 
 
FROM:  Haley & Aldrich of New York 
  Jonathan D. Babcock, P.E. 
 
SUBJECT: Crushed Stone from Dalrymple Pit 
 
 
1.   I confirmed from the NYSDOT website that the list of approved sources for fine and course 
aggregate attached to the Dalrymple 11/2/11 letter is consistent with the 10/21/11 NYSDOT Region 6 
list. 
 
2.  I talked with Jason Strawser of Dalrymple on 11/2/11 and he confirmed that the No. 2 stone being 
supplied for the Tioga cover project is crushed. 
 
3. Based on the letter and conversation with Jason Strawser, I accepted the No. 2 stone for use at the 
project site. 
 
 
 
G:\Projects\33123\017\Final Eng. Report - Nov 2011\Appendices\App E\2011-1104-HAI-Dalrumple crushed stone-F.docx 

 

Haley & Aldrich of New York 
200 Town Centre Drive 

Suite 2 
Rochester, NY  14623 

 
Tel: 585.359.9000 
Fax: 585.359.4650 

HaleyAldrich.com 

HALEY&
ALDRICH



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX E 

TABLE E-1 AND TRUCK TICKETS 

  



TABLE E-I
COVER PLACEMENT MATERIALS

33123-017 TIOGA AVENUE SITE #C851031 1 OF 4 CITY OF CORNING, STEUBEN COUNTY, NY

5
6
7

42
43
44
45
46
47

513
514
515

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
39

503
13
14
15

COVER TYPE DATE IMPORTED WEIGHT/QUANTITY CUMULATIVE TOTAL 
IMPORTED

SOURCE LOCATIONLOAD #

10/20/2011
10/20/2011
10/20/2011
10/20/2011
10/20/2011

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

10/20/2011
10/20/2011
10/20/2011
10/20/2011
10/20/2011
10/20/2011
10/20/2011
10/21/2011
10/21/2011
10/21/2011
10/21/2011
10/21/2011
10/21/2011
10/24/2011
10/24/2011
10/24/2011
10/24/2011
10/24/2011
10/24/2011
10/24/2011
10/24/2011
10/25/2011
10/25/2011
10/25/2011

ITEM #4 GRAVEL

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

15
15
15
15
15
15
15

15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15

10
15
15
15
15

15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15

15
30
45
60
75
90

105
120
135
150
165
180
195
210
225
240

385
400
415
430

255
270
285
300
315
330
345
360
370

(CY) (CY)



TABLE E-I
COVER PLACEMENT MATERIALS

33123-017 TIOGA AVENUE SITE #C851031 2 OF 4 CITY OF CORNING, STEUBEN COUNTY, NY

COVER TYPE DATE IMPORTED WEIGHT/QUANTITY CUMULATIVE TOTAL 
IMPORTED

SOURCE LOCATIONLOAD #

16
17
18
29

292
293
294
295
291
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304

00-11
00-12
408
409
410
76

103
104
105
279
280

10/25/2011
10/25/2011
10/25/2011
10/25/2011
10/26/2011
10/26/2011
10/26/2011
10/26/2011
10/27/2011
10/27/2011
10/27/2011
10/27/2011
10/28/2011
10/28/2011
10/28/2011
10/28/2011

11/7/2011
11/7/2011
11/7/2011
11/7/2011

10/28/2011
10/28/2011
10/31/2011
10/31/2011
10/31/2011
10/31/2011
10/31/2011
11/3/2011
11/7/2011

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

15
15
15
10
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
10
10
15
15
15
15
15
10
10
15
10

(CY)

445
460
475
485
500
515
530
545
560
575
590
605
620
635
650
665
680
695
705
715
730
745
760
775
790
800
810
825
835

ITEM #4 GRAVEL 
(CONT.)

(CY)



TABLE E-I
COVER PLACEMENT MATERIALS

33123-017 TIOGA AVENUE SITE #C851031 3 OF 4 CITY OF CORNING, STEUBEN COUNTY, NY

COVER TYPE DATE IMPORTED WEIGHT/QUANTITY CUMULATIVE TOTAL 
IMPORTED

SOURCE LOCATIONLOAD #

283
284
285
286
287

11/7/2011
11/7/2011
11/7/2011
11/7/2011
11/7/2011

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

10
15
10

845
860
870
880

ITEM #4 GRAVEL 
(CONT.)

(CY) (CY)

895
10
15



TABLE E-I
COVER PLACEMENT MATERIALS

33123-017 TIOGA AVENUE SITE #C851031 4 OF 4 CITY OF CORNING, STEUBEN COUNTY, NY

COVER TYPE DATE IMPORTED WEIGHT/QUANTITY CUMULATIVE TOTAL 
IMPORTED

SOURCE LOCATIONLOAD #

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

11/3/2011#2 CRUSHED STONE

(TONS)

7.32
14.5

20.57
26.8

33.49
11/3/2011 6.23
11/3/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 6.69
11/3/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 7.37

(TONS)

7.32
11/3/2011 7.18
11/3/2011 6.07Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc.

Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc.

Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc.
Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc.

11/3/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 7.25 63.32
11/3/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 7.89 71.21

40.86
7.36 48.22
7.85 56.07

Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc.
Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc.

11/3/2011
11/3/2011

11/3/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 7.74 103.38
11/3/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 7.95 111.33

11/3/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 16.43 87.64
11/3/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 8 95.64

11/3/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 7.06 118.39
11/7/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 0 118.39
11/7/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 18.43 136.82
11/7/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 14.17 150.99
11/7/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 18.28 169.27
11/7/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 18.37 187.64
11/7/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 18.77 206.41
11/7/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 18.52 224.93

11/9/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 14.08 292.33

11/9/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 20.54 245.47
11/9/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 13.51 258.98

11/9/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 13.13 323.98
* NOTE: "0" QUANTITY INDICATES NO TICKET RECEIVED (ALTERNATE SITE DELIVERY ?)

11/9/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 0 292.33
11/9/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 18.52 310.85

11/9/2011 Dalrymple Gravel & Contracting Co., Inc. 19.27 278.25



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WENZEL / WEBB MILLS ITEM 4 

  



Phone: 607-733-8180

SoidT

Dirt:

#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D

john F. 8. j

Run of Bank:D
Other: D

J
damage.

Fax: 607-733-8192



Phone: 607-733-8180

Contracting, Inc.
rry

Fax: 607-733-8192

Sold

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fifl Dirt: D

weight violation. N

Date: j j-'--'---'--------

Topsoil:

#4:

Run of Bank:D
Other: D



#4:

Fax: 607-733-8192

D
Q

Run of Bank:D
Other: D

ElPhone: 607-733-8180

Bones: 0
Fill Dirt: 0
Pick up: _

lde curb or clerical errors.

Delivery: _

t violation, Not responsible

REeEI BY:
-~"..

Sign



Fax: 607-733-8192

D

#4:

Other:

EI

D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D

Phone: 607-733-8180

Sold To:

Pick up: De!ivery: _



Jolin F. & Jo

Fax: 607-733-8192

Date: .L..:..-

Phone: 607-733-8180

Sold To:

Run of Bank:

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D

Topsoil:

#4:

Other: D
Pick up: _ Delivery:, _

re t violation. Not responsible for damag



Phone: 607-733-8180 Fax: 607-733-8192

or clerical errors.

Delivery: _

Date: '-- _

#4: I ~/I

Run of Bank:D
Other: D

Topsoil:

Pickup: _

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D

Sold To:



Phone: 607-733-8180 Fax: 607-733-8192

Date: _

Run of flank: D
Other: D

DTopsoil:

#4:

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D

Sold To: _

Pick up: _ Delivery: _

RECEIVED flV:_-'--_-'--__
t responsible for damage rb or cleripal errors.



John F. 8< John

Phone: 607-733-8180

ratting, 11ll:.

Fax: 607-733-8192

Sold To: _ Date: _

Run of Bank:D
Other: D

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D

Topsoil:

#4:

D
D

Pick up:, _ Delivery: _

Signa ot responsibie for dama



Date: I)

Fax: 607-733-81923

ontracting, Inc.
rry

Phone: 607-733-8180

Sold To:

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D

Topsoil:

#4:

Run of Bank:D
Other: D

Pickup: _ DeJivery: _

JOB IIIAM E:,__i_",_f_'f_4_'__,:..eti!_,i_~i~J' _

iolation. Not responsible for damages ins1de curb or derical errors.



John F. & Jolm

Phone: 607·733-8180

FiI1Dirt: D
Pick up:. _

RE

Fax: 607-733-8192

Run of Bank:D
Other: D
Delivery: _



John f.

Phone: 607-733-8180

Topsoil: D
[lJ

9fBank:D

other: D

Fax: 607-733-8192

Pick up: _ DeliverY: _

rom weight violation. Not responsible fur dama~~ insi errors.

RECEIVED BY:



. JOB NAME: ·_·_~_·.._··;_"_'_'..C-_

Fax: 607-733-8192

#4:

D
D

Run of Bank: D
Other: D

Topsoil:

#2:

Pick up: _

RECEIvED BY:__

Bones:

Fill Dirt: D

Dirt:

Signature released Wenze rom weight violation, Not responsible for damages inside curb or clerical errors.



Fax: 607-733-8192

D

Date: 1<;;:;

Delivery: _

Other:

Run of Bank:

Topsoil: D
#4:

John F. 8. John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

ills Quarry

" t"'"

Pick up:_/_~/_f__

Phone: 607-

JOB NAME: -'--__
Signature re,lea~ed \1lenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for dama~s Inside curb or clerical errors.

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D

Sold To:-::=.-,-__

RECEIVED BY: _



Phone; 607-733-8180

John f. 8. John 1'. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
WebMi arry

Elmira Heigh fax: 607-733-8192

Signature released Wenzel from weight violatIon. Not responsible for dam'ages in'side curb or clerical errors.

D
#2; D
Bones: D
fill Dirt: D
Pick u.J._'-"--'--'- _

RECEIVED BY: ,>/ ,,/''-"--''--''------------

Topsoil;

#4:

Run of Bank:D
Other: D
Delivery:, _



Phone: 607·733·8180

John F. 8< John 1'. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave,

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607·733·8192

Sold To:

Dirt:

#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D

TOpsoil: D
#4: I ;J I
Run of Bank:D
Other: D

Pick up: £.' ~ ;I, A

Signature

Delivery: _

JOB NAME:---,,----,,­
om weight violation, Not responsible for damages inside curb or derlca



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. &. John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
ry

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607-733-8192

Sold To:--""",:-":-",-=:,::",,,--

Dirt: 0
#2: 0
Bones: 0
Fill Dirt: 0

Topsoil:

#4:

Run of Bank:

Other:

Pick _,.."_"--'_"--' _ Delivery: _

RECEIVED
Sl.gnature released Wenzel from weight "lolatlol1. Not responsible for damages inside curborclerlcal errors.



Fax: 607-733-8192NY 14903EI

John F. 8. J Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
Web Mills Quarry

rescott Ave.

Phone: 607-733-8180

D
tt4; Iv I
Run of Bank:D
Other: D

Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D

tt2:

Dirt:

Sold To:

Pick up:---'- _ Delivery: _

J
m weight violation. Not responsible for damages insi



Phone: 607·733·8180

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

Web Quarry
169 e.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607·733·8192

Sold To: '" z'

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
fi!lDirt: D
Pick up:, _

Date: _

Topsoil:

#4:

Run of Bank:D
Other: D
Delivery: _

RECEIVED BY:
m weIght violation.



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. 8. John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
s Quarry

903 Fax: 607-733-8192

Sold Date: i_:-'-----------

Signalure released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages Inside curb

D
D#4:

Run of Bank:D
Other: D
Delivery: _

Topsoil:

JOB NAMERECEIVED BY:_-'-_/ _

Pick up:, J _

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D



Fax: 607-733-8192

DOther:

Run of Bank:

Topsoil: D
#4:

John F. 8. John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
We

Phone: 607-733-8180

Sold

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D
Pick up:.__·,-·.~~:.;.< _ Delivery: _

J
weight violation. Not responsIble for damages



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607-733-8192

Sold Date:.....:,. _

#4:

Other:

Topsoil:Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D
Pickup:__::..J::..::.. _

D
D,· .

Run of Bank:D
D

Defivery: _

RECEIVED BY:_'..;:... _.._/ _

Signature released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages curb or clerical errors.



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. 8< John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
Web

Fax: 607-733-8192

! 1
Sold To:,__·/ -"-__""/·__ Date:. ..:.... _

Pick up:, _

or clerical errors,

Topsoil: D
#4: l~ I
Run of Bank:D
Other: D
Delivery:, _

, Not responsible for damag

RECEIVED BV:. _
Signature released Wenzel from weight

Fill Dirt: D

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D



Fax: 607-733-8192

Topsoil: D
#4: I ~ I
Run of Bank:D
Other: D

John F. 8. ntracting, Inc.
arry

tAve,

Elmira Heights, NY 14903Phone: 607-7

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D

SoidT

Pick up:, _

t violation. Not responsible fOf damages insi



John f. &: J Contracting, Inc.
Web Mills Quarry

Ave.

Phone: 607-733-8180 Fax: 607-733-8192

Date:-,,-,/_-...:_~,/_· _

Run of BanI<:0
Other: D

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D

Topsoil:

#4:

D
D

J
violation. Not responsible for damages ital errors.



101m f, & 10hn P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

Phone: 607-733-8180 fax: 607-733-8192

Sold Oate:--"---'--"--"-"'d _

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
fill Dirt: D

Topsoil:

#4:

Run of Bank:D
Other: D

released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside

o

10BY:

Pick up:--"--",,,--,,_



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. & Jol1o P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607-733-8192

Sold

Run of Bank:D
Other: D

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D

Topsoil:

#4:

sible for damages i

D
D



Phone: 607-733-8180 Elmir

Contracting, Inc.
arry

3 Fax: 607-733-8192

Other:

Sold To:---",---",_

Dirt:

#2:

Bones:

Fill Dirt: D
Pickup: _

RECEIVED BY:

#4:

Date: /"-/_' _

D



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. 8. John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607-733-8192

Date:.---:__..:-_"_/:../ _

Run of Bank:D
Other: D

Sold

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D

Topsoil:

#4:

D
D

RECEIVED BY:,_-'- _

Signature released Wenzei from weight violation. N

Delivery:" _

JOB N



Phone: 607-733·8180

John F. 8. John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
Web

14903 Fax: 607·733·8192

#4:

Topsoil:D
D

Sold To:.~-,,-,-,,-,-,,-,-,---,,-,"'-,

#2:

Dirt:

Bones:

Fill Dirt:

Run of Bank:D
Other: D

Pick up:--,,_.::.,,_.::.?,-; _

RECEIVED BY:
onsible for damages

Delivery: _



Phone: 607-733-8180

Sold To:-=--=---,--, _

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D

John f. 8< John". Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
VI rry

Ave.

Fax: 607-733-8192

Date: _

Topsoil:

#4:

Run of Bank:D
Other: D

Pick up:_~ _

violation. Not responsihte for damages inslde



Phone: 607-733-8180

Jolnl F. 8. John 1'. Wenzel Contracting, inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903

0029

Fax: 607-733-8192

/6 . ;LS .. I IDate:

Dirt:

Solei To: G0'1/-"-'''''1

D Topsoil: [ ]

112: D 114: G
'eo,,, D "","',,{ VJ
Fill Dirt: D Other: D
PickuP:~ CX-...A-..::__ Delivery: _

RECEIVED BY:__. _ JOB NAME:__-r:_'_O__'t-7_"_.:...A_l.:...}...:""'=-- _
Signature released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responSIble for damages inside curb or clerical errors.



Phone: 607-733-8180

John 1'. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, inc.
Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave,

Elmira Heights, NY 14903

0029

Fax: 607-733-8192

Date: II)~· 2.5, II--

#2:

Topsoil:

114:

D
G

Delivery: _

Run of Bank: [ I

DOther:

Bones:

Fill Dirt: D
Pick UP:__+_~_- _
RECEIVED JOE! NAME: -r: <_')-+7-"1:)_...:14--'..,,,_""':::- _
Signature released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside curb or clerical errors.



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607-733-8192

Topsoil: D
#4: ~:\t I \,(1

LLi i:) u Ctj CF"
Run of Bank: D '
Other: D

Sold To: II DCd (]\ A\Jc C~) ( ril (t0j
W j

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D

Date: \.0 d \ I

Pick up: D\....t\~VI DeliverY: _

RECEIVED BY: \l) UCJ. JOB NAME:-rWy fA A1Jf/ (or n \(\CJ
Signatu re released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for da mages inside curb or clerical e'Yrors.



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607-733-8192

Date:----l.\=O_·--",~:..:...;=.5_-_1,---,--- _

#4:

Other:

Topsoil: D
~:~il()

L1:J \~jYG\J)
Run of Bank: D

DFill Dirt: D

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Pick up:(61.A\-L~j Delivery: _

RECEIVED BY: V~ \;leA JOB NAME:\J 08 0, Jhl·{ lor n1('\ U)
Signature released We nzel from weight violation. Not responsible for da mages inside cu rb or clerical errors.



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607-733-8192

Date:_+,!-,\'~),-'_"-,~-,1,-1",:~_/_'-,,-,-- _

D
#4: I'x. I:rr \1\0

Run of Bank: D .
Other: D

Topsoil:

soldTo:f\ 0qCt /1\( t I CD r n jrt ~

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D
Pick up: r~'ld~ j (jrl Delivery:. _

,
RECEIVED BY: l~) \A CA JOB NAME:_"+-:1",(",-'II"li1-,O-,,~. ~.A,-,'·""I!c....C"":,;+,(",U,,,·\1,-',-1'.:.1'Lf/""L"'::{!,L1_
Signature released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside curb or clerical errors.



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave,

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607-733-8192

Sold To:" 0 Cj (L

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D

IY\j-e Loc n jrlcA
~

Date: \ \).- d;) ... \1

Topsoil: D
#4: em '\i"j 1
Run of Bank:D
Other: D

'k PIII-,I,\
PIC up:~) ' ..A \ \/1 I Delivery: _

RECEIVED BY: ¥'~)t\ (1 JOB NAME: TJ (:>(1 (A. Ave
Signature released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside curb or derica I errors.

COr mn CI
)



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607-733-8192

)
\ I

Signatu re released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside curb or clerical errors.

Sold To: j\()C:j~k0e (-0 ( ();,\\ (1J

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D
Pick up: 13\Jct-Ck\

RECEIVED By:__lr_;)_\;-,-~_l_1 _

Date:_',-l\_)_·_··_d_~)_._\"'-'-\ _

Topsoil: D
#4: Gfl:rF\ l~.

L:J 1~''J Clei
Run of Bank:D .
Other: D
Delivery: _

JOB NAME: T \OCA 0..
. .)



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607-733-B192

Sold To: 1 \0 Cj C~

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D
Pick up:_',-"f,-")--,l\~'1,-"'""CAJ-,--,-, _

Date:_\'--.O_\_'_J_,_----'\'--.I _

Topsoil: D
#4: []]-tf \\0\ ':) \.:\ cU~ Cl'~
Run of Bank: D .
Other: D
Delivery:. _

RECEIVED BY: yJ, \A CA JOB NAME:\\ () C\ c\ iN/(
Signature released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside cu rb or de rica I e;';ors.



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607-733-8192

/;1,

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D

Date:_\L(~)_.::..;Z_~_~I.::..\__\.::..\ _

Topsoil: D .
#4::rrlle

I ~.ll'5 \:) C~J) (~2._
Run of Bank: D
Other: D

Pick up: (bv.Jch Delivery: _

REC EIVED BY: IJ:L, U.-e\ JOB NA ME:_'-+'1-1-1Uo:.\:=.~J-'·(,Lx.~J\-1-':lI.ll-"-{~' -.e(",:",C,-,-'\-,-1'-,-1--'.1.::..(.::..).::..(1-+1-
Signature released We nze! from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside cu rb or clerical errors.



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607-733-8192

\ \

Dirt: D
#2: D
8ones: D
Fill Dirt D

Date: \ D ;;t'1 - l'

Topsoil: D
#4: ~ 1\'-\ \.p
~ \1;) 0) c'l/l

Run of Bank: D '
Other: D
De livery: _

RECEIVED BY: ¥)u cl JOB NAME:\\() ~ cl JTv(; C0 ( nIn 01
Signature released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside cu rb or clerical errors.



\
. "u

Phone: 607-733-8180

john F. & john P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607-733-8192

Delivery: _

Topsoil:

CJ~

Date ·. \ \~). ., \'- iiL .. \

D
~tl \ \lJ
Ll:::J \C)q C\..b

Run of Bank:D '
Other: D

#4:

Sold To: T\ 08c\. J\V(, CDr n 1(\Cj

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D
Pick up: t)\.A::\Gh

RECEIVED BY: e)\). 0\ JOB NAME: \\ ()().. c\. !I\I~\l . (D ( n lY\.C\
~ i )

Signature released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside cu rb or clerical errors.



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607-733-8192

Sold To:f( 0qQ Av{, COf Yl]ltQj

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D
Pick up: Y:)\,lr\XI

Topsoil: D
1t4: It:I tY \ lo ~ . . ~
~ t I;) ~1 0-41 cAZ

Run of Bank:D
Other: D
Delivery: _

RECEIVED BY: D \,\0\ JOB NAME:' \ (')CW. !I'll {I Cur n\n9
Signature released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside cu rb or clericarJerrors. ~



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607-733-8192

8

Delivery: _

Sold To: T I () q CL Ave J en r n 1(\ QJ
v J

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D
Pick up: r).) U+(JI)

Date: \ 0 ;;H - \ \

Topsoil: D
114: ip-::l=-r I Lp ,
~ tSycU

Run of Bank:D
Other: D

C·K

RECEIVED BY: 5V)! JOB NAME: IID9CL !We J CD (n I (l LJ
Signature released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside cu rb or clerical errors.



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607-733-8192

Sold To: no@ Cl M-e j Co ( nlh.g

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D

Date:_...ll_v,--"__~i._.L_I\ -l 1 _

Topsoil: D
#4: ~:fj:'llp
~ \Lvljc;lj CR

Run of Bank: D .
Other: D

Pick up: n\,Ar Ch Delivery: _

RECEIVED BY: \) LA.d JOB NAM E:_'4-I-,-\"",O---"C,/-'j.lLc\."--.:.m~)Lj-~t_r_l:::.· -",0-,-(-,-(\-,--,-IIl-,c,--C-j-1- ) }
Signature released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside curb or clerical errors.



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. 8< John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903

0039

Fax: 607-733-8192

114:

Other:

Do
Run of Bank:[J

D

Date:

Topsoil:

Bones:

Fill Dirt: D

Dirt:

Sold To:

112:

Pick up:

RECEiVED BY: C'_'''"''' ""1 GI~ "&: JOB NAME: _
Signature released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside curb or clerical errors.



Date:,_.:...IC_-)_::L__Y_#-!..l/_· _

Delivery:

0503

Fax: 607-733-8192

DTopsoil:

#4: ~
"""--" ­

Run of Bank: D
Other: D

John f. &, ,lohn P. Wellz,,1 Contracting, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903Phone: 607-733-8180

Sold To: ,fit(lJrcoK
Dirt: [ ]

#2: D
!lanes: D
nil 0;", D f\ I
Pick up: Ld2:V) c:l

RECEIVED BY: JOB NAME: Cor'')~6
Signature released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside curb or clerical errors.



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607-733-8192

Delivery: _

Date:._-'-\_lJ_--=-)_\_·_··"....:I-'-I _

Run of Bank:D
Other: D

D
W#4:

Topsoil:

Fill Dirt: D
Pick up: mIJJeA"I

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D

Sold To:\\ oq Cl Mt) cor VI \ncy

RECEIVED BY: Y\V\ C~ JOB NAME: ) \ 09(J.Av·e )
Signature released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside curb or clerical errors.



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607-733-8192

Sold TO:'\. \\) C~ C,l 1\\lf; feW VI In 9
Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D
Pick up: B\ll C)"l

Date: 10,) \- \ \

Topsoil: D
#4: I)( It'
Run of Bank:D
Other: D
Delivery: _

RECEIVED BY: oi~d JOBNAME:\\OqO. }\\J-t
l
CcHnl(~QI

Signature released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside curb or clerical errors. J



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. & Jol1n P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607-733-8192

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D
Pick up: 10\)J-VYI

Date: \.0 d \ ..' \ I

Topsoil: D
#4: [Z] :tt
Run of Bank: D
Other: D
Delivery: _

RECEIVED BY:¥:AA (1 JOB NAME:S\ llqC,l A\(t Cl)'CYil ~W
Signature released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside cu rb or c1ericar errors. ]



c
J

Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607-733-8192

Date: \ \) / d \ .~ \ \

Run of Bank:D
Other: D

D
[1J#4:

Topsoil:

Sold To: 1\ () qCA A\IJ?

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D
Pick up: b\AK~, Delivery: _

RECEIVED BY: rJvlrl JOB NAME:S \ UCjLL !t;v-e) LJ) (n In OJ
Signature released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside curb or clerical errors.



(i)

Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. 8. John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903 Fax: 607-733-8192

j i'-\'

Date: \. U l - 1 i

(,,01
Run of Bank:D
Other: D

Topsoil: D
[1J

,
#4: I\'0

Delivery: _

RECEIVED BY: [) Lt d JOB NAME:'f \. () Y( l /tJ{. (
Signature released Wenzel from weight violation. Not res ponsible for da mages inside curb or clerical errors. )

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D
Pick up: yJ' ! 1 ch) \.1._1



Date:_..1..\u-",-"__:l.....:\_-_I_1 _

Fax: 607-733-8192

#4:

Run of Bank:D
Other: D

Topsoil:

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903Phone: 607-733-8180

~, ,

Sold To: I I 0) '"

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D
Pick uP:'tJu\Gh DeliverY: _

RECEIVED BY: \?;V,(;\ JOB NAME: 1\DgOl-M€) COl n\Y\~
Signature released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside curb or clerical errors.



Phone: 607-733-8180

Jolm f. &. John P. Wenlel Contracting, inc.
Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903

0005

Fax: 607-733-8192

Said To: ](C:'>5i A-- AOe-;,L I!!Z')07/~

Dirt: D
112: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D
Pick up: r6 ttlc-h----=---=

Topsoil: D
#4: I~J{it-~ck-~- I ~v

D 15 ua.s Q-IK
Run of Bank: "I"

Other: [J
Delivery: _

RECEIVED By:__f3 ,-,d JOB NAME: {TG~ft
Signature released Wenzel from weight violation, Not responsible for damages inside curb or derical errors.

•



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F, & John 1'. Wen.ll!1 Contracting, Inc.
Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903

0514

Fax: 607-733-8192

Date:~;;t-'U"""... _·_-_--'""0:t2~/_..._-_._1-'.(.__

Topsoil:

Bones:

D
#4: {2J '7YW))::: .~ I 6
Run of Bank: D ! S ~F::;

Fill Dirt I__J Other: D
Pick up: (f)t4:flb Deiivery: .

RECEIVED BY:---.!3, ft,{ C:P JOB NAME: ' t /txfCl tc\ l':}<;?---"--'-1,--'_--'c,-'-'-"-= _
Signature re leased Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside curb or clerical errors,

#2:

Dirt:

Sold To:



Phone: 607-733-8180

John f. 8. John P. Wenzel Contrading, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903

0044

Fax: 607-733-8192

Topsoil:

Delivery:. . _

Date:---L12 ~)~//

Run of Bank: [ J
Other: ~~

#4:

Fill Dirt: D
Pick uP: Ii6""-,_(=-~\"_-'__r=_.:C__---,,-" _

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D

RECEIVED BY: 1;;S Llel JOB NAME: -/J'oY'I'J Ri)f?; (It! V/1/IX-
7
]·

Signature released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside curb or clerical errors.



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903

0046

Fax: 607-733-8192

Dirt: D
#2: LJ
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D

Topsoil: D
#4: I )C l-;t-f,AC}c -'i:f"- I

D '! £.- Lf7/"'· C R
Run of Bank: I ;:) "/ - "

Other: D
Pick up: Delivery:, _

RECEIVED By:--.::f:""B~L':c:::{uC.c:,:lL' _ JOB NAME: ;;2)98 4".'E'
I

Signature released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside curb or clerical errors.



Phone: 607-733-8180

John f. & John P. Wel'lle! Contrading, Inc.
Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903

0007

fax: 607-733-8192

#4:

Other:

!ilACd<- 1;1.-- It;?

t.~ ydS c--K.

D
Gi-JRun of Bank: L

D

Topsoil:

Sold To: 0'()?A-
Dirt: D
112: D
Bones: D
fill Dirt D
Pick Delivery:

RECEIVED BY:~I-td JOB NAME:_7Zt>:Qa
Signature released Wenzel from weight violation. Nat responsible for damages inside curb or derlcal errors.



Phone: 607-733-8180

John f. & John P. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave,

Elmira Heights, NY 14903

0042

Fax: 607-733-8192

Dirt: D
1i2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D

Topsoil:

114:

Other:

Pick up: Delivery: _

RECEIVED BY:-i3'1.Cf JOB NAME:~_q8 AI~) flminy
Signatu re released Wenzel from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside curb or clerical elrors.



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F< 8, john P< Wenzel Conuadlng, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903

0515

Fax: 607-733-8192

Pick up:

Sold To: TkY:, 'QD..:.a""-=- _

Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirl: D

!!)~illJ/, _

Date: Ie) ,-('~,,-I(

Topsoil: D
#4: [k I""/V'IA,c,k f 63
RunofBank:[ ] IS Li efS

Other: D
Delivery:

RECEIVED BY: e~eV"__ JOB NAME:/IOqq
Signature released Wenzel fr m weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside curb or clerical ertors.

/In r, "J 'n<)e " ,-,le") r r I ''':7
) I



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. 8< Johl1 1'. Weluel Contracting, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights. NY 14903

0513

Fax: 607-733-81.92

Sold To:7Sra. At);;:;) <!l'7Cr ()tOC:J
Dirt: D
#2.: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirt D
Pick up: ...E2 Liiti:k"l

Topsoil: D
#4: Irt,,!
Run of Bank:D
Other: D
Delivery: _

.~ "I r·U~j.t j;f;:-

I5' Lr>JS

I Do

RECEIVEDBY:_~r_ JOB NAME:_"....t1u.Oll<ttfJA"'I'·~4q.LI""Je;;.".J;--' o,mJLXL
Signature released Wenzel frJm weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside curb or deficaJerrors. J



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. 8< John P. Wenzel Contracting, inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903

004~3

Fax: 607-733-8192

Run of Bank:D
Other: l ]

sold TO::]TOqj(J. HI 'e~J Cn~~n it'*(
Dirt: D
#2: D
Bones: D
Fill Dirl: D

Topsoil:

#4:

Delivery:

-/r~(!k~~ /C'3

l5rds elf:

RECEiVED BV:-R2j If' v:' . JOB NAME:__ 77'~8
Signature released Wenzel if m weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside curbor~%~s<



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. 8. John P. Wenzel Contracting, inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903

0006

Fax: 607-733-8192

Dirt: D
112: D
Bones: CJ
Fill Dirt: D

Topsoil:

#4:
ID3

Ce

RECEIVED BY:_ lP~, e ir JOB NAME~O~f19
Signature released~ weight violation. Not responsible for damages Inside curb or clerical e~or5,



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. & John 1'. Weillel Contracting, Inc.

Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903

0045

Fax: 607-733-8192

Delivery: _

#4:

Other:

~

! t'uC!k'-;#:-- ;;&13

15rt<f:? (2/(

Do
Run of Bank: D

D

Topsoil:

Pick up:_--lf6;=...•·......""'C:uitc.....·Lt-'·\~ _

50IdTO:77"~- .Ao€) (?.c'H1ICY

Dirt: D
#2: []

Bones: D
Fill Dirt: D

RECEIVED BY:_&9E?Y' JOB NAM E:0C~4a:..."!L:C"-)",,e.,,-::.;-,_C,-"~O,,,-. ,,--V,-nUIL/?"C
t
'

Signature released Wenzel from'weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside curb or clerical elrors.' .. ..,/'



Phone: 607-733-8180

John F. <1< John 1'. Wenzel Contracting, Inc.
Web Mills Quarry

169 Prescott Ave.

Elmira Heights, NY 14903

0047

Fax: 607-733-8192

0 'Fill Dirt:

Date:

Topsoil: 0
#4: I~ 1~7i~uJ~

Run of Bank: I J "oS Cpr
Other: 0

Pick up: Delivery:

RECEIVED BY: Re:f}er JOBNAME:~CgC:Z Aueh CnVOi'CX(
Signature released Wenz.el from weight violation. Not responsible for damages inside curb or clerical errors,



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DALRYMPLE NO. 2 CRUSHED STONE 

























































 

 

APPENDIX F 
 

Figure 11 from the Alternative Analysis Report 
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Environmental Easement Filing Documentation 
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WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of New York has declared that it is in the public
interest to encourage the remediation of abandoned and likely contaminated properties ("sites")
that threaten the health and vitality of the communities they burden while at the same time
ensuring the protection of public health and the environment; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of New York has declared that it is in the public
interest to establish within the Department a statutory environmental remediation program that
includes the use of Environmental Easements as an enforceable means of ensuring the
performance of operation, maintenance, and/or monitoring requirements and the restriction of
future uses of the land, when an environmental remediation project leaves residual contamination
at levels that have been determined to be safe for a specific use, but not all uses, or which includes
engineered structures that must be maintained or protected against damage to perform properly
and be effective, or which requires groundwater use or soil management restrictions; and

ENVIRONMENTAL EASEMENT GRANTED PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 71, TITLE 36
OF THE NEW YORK STATE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION LAW

TillS INDENTURE made this ¢- day of~ , 20~between
Owner(s) Corning Property Management Corporation, having an office at One Riverfront Plaza,
Corning, NY 14831, County of Steuben, State ofNew York (the "Grantor"), and The People of the
State of ew York (the "Grantee."), acting through their Commissioner of the Department of
Environmental Conservation (the "Commissioner", or" YSDEC" or "Department" as the context
requires) with its headquarters located at 625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233.

BCA Index No. : B8-0767-08-0 ISite No: C 851031County: Steuben

Ai
<i ~

~~

t ,
, ,.

10 .: )
, <
~

)

" ~ ,

" '-J::a<-

*
WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of New York has declared that Environmental

Easement shall mean an interest in real property, created under and subject to the provisions of
Article 71, Title 36 of the New York State Environmental Conservation Law ("ECL") which
contains a use restriction and/or a prohibition on the use of land in a manner inconsistent with
engineering controls which are intended to ensure the long term effectiveness of a site remedial
program or eliminate potential exposure pathways to hazardous waste or petroleum; and

WHEREAS, Grantor, is the owner of real property located at the address of East Tioga
Avenue (Fall Brook Site, of former address numbers 213, 219 and 239) in the City of Corning,
County of Steuben and State ofNew York, known and designated on the tax map of the County
Clerk of Steuben as tax map parcel numbers: Section 318.10 Block I Lot 1.1, being the same as
that property conveyed to Grantor by deed dated January 29, 2002 and recorded in the Steuben
County Clerk's Office in Liber 1755 at Page 80. The property subject to this Environmental
Easement (the "Controlled Property") comprises approximately 14.183 +/- acres, and is
hereinafter more fully described in the Land Title Survey dated April 18,20 II prepared by Weiler
Associates, which will be attached to the Site Management Plan. The Controlled Property
description is set forth in and attached hereto as Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, the Department accepts this Environmental Easement in order to ensure the
protection of public health and the environment and to achieve the requirements for remediation
established for the Controlled Property until such time as this Environmental Easement is
extinguished pursuant to ECL Article 71, Title 36; and

[6/1 I]
Environmental Easement Page I



County: Steuben Site No: C8SI031 BCA Index No. : B8-0767-08-01

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and the
terms and conditions of BCA Index No. B8-0767-08-01, Grantor conveys to Grantee a permanent
Environmental Easement pursuant to ECL Article 71, Title 36 in, on, over, under, and upon the
Controlled Property as more fully described herein ("Environmental Easement")

I. Purposes. Grantor and Grantee acknowledge that the Purposes of this Environmental
Easement are: to convey to Grantee real property rights and interests that will run with the land in
perpetuity in order to provide an effective and enforceable means of encouraging the reuse and
redevelopment of this Controlled Property at a level that has been determined to be safe for a
specific use while ensuring the performance of operation, maintenance, and/or monitoring
requirements; and to ensure the restriction of future uses ofthe land that are inconsistent with the
above-stated purpose.

2. Institutional and Engineering Controls. The controls and requirements listed in the
Department approved Site Management Plan ("SMP") including any and all Department approved
amendments to the SMP are incorporated into and made part of this Environmental Easement.
These controls and requirements apply to the use of the Controlled Property, run with the land, are
binding on the Grantor and the Grantor's successors and assigns, and are enforceable in law or
equity against any owner of the Controlled Property, any lessees and any person using the
Controlled Property.

A. (I) The Controlled Property may be used for:

Commercial as described in 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.8(g)(2)(iii) and Industrial
as described in 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.8(g)(2)(iv)

(2) All Engineering Controls must be operated and maintained as specified in
the Site Management Plan (SMP);

(3) All Engineering Controls must be inspected at a frequency and in a manner
defined in the SMP.

(4) Groundwater and other environmental or public health monitoring must be
performed as defined in the SMP;

(5) Data and information pertinent to Site Management ofthe Controlled
Property must be reported at the frequency and in a manner defined in the SMP;

(6) All future activities on the property that will disturb remaining
contaminated material must be conducted in accordance with the SMP;

(7) Monitoring to assess the performance and effectiveness ofthe remedy must
be performed as defined in the SMP.

(8) Operation, maintenance, monitoring, inspection, and reporting of any
mechanical or physical components of the remedy shall be performed as defined in the SMP.

[6111]
Environmental Easement Page 2



County: Steuben Site No: C 851031 BCA Index No. : B8-0767-08-0 I

(9) Access to the site must be provided to agents, employees or other
representatives of the State of New York with reasonable prior notice to the property owner to
assure compliance with the restrictions identified by this Environmental Easement.

B. The Controlled Property shall not be used for Residential or Restricted Residential
purposes as defined in 6NYCRR 375-1.8(g)(2)(i) and (ii), and the above-stated engineering
controls may not be discontinued without an amendment or extinguishment of this Environmental
Easement.

C. The SMP describes obligations that the Grantor assumes on behalf of Grantor, its
successors and assigns. The Grantor's assumption of the obligations contained in the SMP which
may include sampling, monitoring, and/or operating a treatment system, and providing certified
reports to the NYSDEC, is and remains a fundamental element of the Department's determination
that the Controlled Property is safe for a specific use, but not all uses. The SMP may be modified in
accordance with the Department's statutory and regulatory authority. The Grantor and all
successors and assigns, assume the burden ofcomplying with the SMP and obtaining an up-to-date
version of the SMP from:

Site Control Section
Division of Environmental Remediation
NYSDEC
625 Broadway
Albany, New York 12233
Phone: (518) 402-9553

D. Grantor must provide all persons who acquire any interest in the Controlled
Property a true and complete copy of the SMP that the Department approves for the Controlled
Property and all Department-approved amendments to that SMP.

E. Grantor covenants and agrees that until such time as the Environmental Easement
is extinguished in accordance with the requirements of ECL Article 71, Title 36 of the ECL, the
property deed and all subsequent instruments of conveyance relating to the Controlled Property
shall state in at least fifteen-point bold-faced type:

This property is subject to an Environmental Easement
held by the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation pursuant to Title 36 of Article 71 of the
Environmental Conservation Law.

F. Grantor covenants and agrees that this Environmental Easement shall be
incorporated in full or by reference in any leases, licenses, or other instruments granting a right to
use the Controlled Property.

G. Grantor covenants and agrees that it shall annually, or such time as NYSDEC may
allow, submit to NYSDEC a written statement by an expert the NYSDEC may find acceptable
certifying under penalty of perjury, in such form and manner as the Department may require,
that:

[6/11]
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County: Steuben Site No: C 851031 BCA Index No. : B8-0767-08-0 I

(I) the inspection of the site to confirm the effectiveness of the institutional and
engineering controls required by the remedial program was performed under the direction of the
individual set forth at 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.8(h)(3).

(2) the institutional controls and/or engineering controls employed at such site:
(i) are in-place;
(ii) are unchanged from the previous certification, or that any identified

changes to the controls employed were approved b the NYSDEC and that all controls are in the
Department-approved format; and

(iii) that nothing has occurred that would impair the ability of such
control to protect the public health and environment;

(3) the owner will continue to allow access to such real property to evaluate the
continued maintenance of such controls;

(4) nothing has occurred that would constitute a violation or failure to comply
with any site management plan for such controls;

(5 the report and all attachments were prepared under the direction of, and
reviewed by, the party making the certification;

(6) to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, the work and conclusions
described in this certification are in accordance with the requirements ofthe site remedial program,
and generally accepted engineering practices; and

(7) the information presented is accurate and complete.

3. Right to Enter and Inspect. Grantee, its agents, employees, or other representatives of the
State may enter and inspect the Controlled Property in a reasonable manner and at reasonable
times to assure compliance with the above-stated restrictions.

4. Reserved Grantor's Rights. Grantor reserves for itself, its assigns, representatives, and
successors in interest with respect to the Property, all rights as fee owner of the Property,
including:

A. Use of the Controlled Property for all purposes not inconsistent with, or limited by
the terms of this Environmental Easement;

B. The right to give, sell, assign, or otherwise transfer part or all of the underlying fee
interest to the Controlled Property, subject and subordinate to this Environmental Easement;

5. Enforcement

A. This Environmental Easement is enforceable in law or equity in perpetuity by
Grantor, Grantee, or any affected local government, as defined in ECL Section 71-3603, against
the owner of the Property, any lessees, and any person using the land. Enforcement shall not be
defeated because of any subsequent adverse possession, laches, estoppel, or waiver. It is not a
defense in any action to enforce this Environmental Easement that: it is not appurtenant to an
interest in real property; it is not of a character that has been recognized traditionally at common
law; it imposes a negative burden; it imposes affirmative obligations upon the owner of any
interest in the burdened property; the benefit does not touch or concern real property; there is no
privity of estate or of contract; or it imposes an unreasonable restraint on alienation.

B. If any person violates this Environmental Easement, the Grantee may revoke the
Certificate of Completion with respect to the Controlled Property.

[6/11]
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County: Steuben Site No: C 851031 BCA Index No. : B8-0767-08-0 I

C. Grantee shall notify Grantor of a breach or suspected breach of any of the terms of
this Environmental Easement. Such notice shall set forth how Grantor can cure such breach or
suspected breach and give Grantor a reasonable amount of time from the date of receipt of notice
in which to cure. At the expiration of such period of time to cure, or any extensions granted by
Grantee, the Grantee shall notify Grantor of any failure to adequately cure the breach or suspected
breach, and Grantee may take any other appropriate action reasonably necessary to remedy any
breach of this Environmental Easement, including the commencement of any proceedings in
accordance with applicable law.

D. The failure of Grantee to enforce any of the terms contained herein shall not be
deemed a waiver of any such term nor bar any enforcement rights.

6. Notice. Whenever notice to the Grantee (other than the annual certification) or approval
from the Grantee is required, the Party providing such notice or seeking such approval shall
identify the Controlled Property by referencing the following information:

County, NYSDEC Site Number, NYSDEC Brownfield Cleanup Agreement, State Assistance
Contract or Order Number, and the County tax map number or the Liber and Page or computerized
system identification number.

Parties shall address correspondence to:

With a copy to:

Site Number: C 851031
Office of General Counsel
NYSDEC
625 Broadway
Albany New York 12233-5500

Site Control Section
Division of Environmental Remediation
NYSDEC
625 Broadway
Albany, NY 12233

All notices and correspondence shall be delivered by hand, by registered mail or by Certified mail
and return receipt requested. The Parties may provide for other means of receiving and
communicating notices and responses to requests for approval.

7. Recordation. Grantor shall record this instrument, within thirty (30) days of execution of
this instrument by the Commissioner or her/his authorized representative in the office of the
recording officer for the county or counties where the Property is situated in the manner prescribed
by Article 9 of the Real Property Law.

8. Amendment. Any amendment to this Environmental Easement may only be executed by
the Commissioner of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation or the
Commissioner's Designee, and filed with the office of the recording officer for the county or
counties where the Property is situated in the manner prescribed by Article 9 of the Real Property
Law.

[6/ II]
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County: Steuben Site No: C 851031 BCA Index No. : B8-0767-08-0 I

9. Extinguishment. This Environmental Easement may be extinguished only by a release by
the Commissioner of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, or the
Commissioner's Designee, and filed with the office of the recording officer for the county or
counties where the Property is situated in the manner prescribed by Article 9 of the Real Property
Law.

10. Joint Obligation. If there are two or more parties identified as Grantor herein, the
obligations imposed by this instrument upon them shall be joint and several.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this instrument to be signed in its name.

Print Name: Richard T. Weakland

Title:__--'-P-'-re"'s"id"'e"'n"t Date: _

Grantor's Acknowledgment

STATE OFNEW YORK )
) ss:

COUNTY OF STEUBEN )

On the c2J
day of HarM, in the year 20 /~, before me, the undersigned,

personally appeared Richard T. Weakland, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individua1(s) whose name is (are) subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the
perso 'pon behalfofwhich the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public - State ofNew York
" ,.( r~' ---:1

) ; .J:--:l \.~-~<

c,_,,~ f 5"t<."huI C0 .

IS

[6/11 ]
Environmental Easement Page 6



County: Steuben Site No: C 851031 BCA Index No. : B8-0767-08-01

THIS ENVIRONMENTAL EASEMENT IS HEREBY ACCEPTED BY THE
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, Acting By and Through the Department of
Environmental Conservation as Designee of the Commissioner.

By: /ua
obert W. Schick, Acting Director

Division of Environmental Remediation

Grantee's Acknowledgment

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss:

COUNTY OF ALBANY )

On the g~ day of rnPrI'L~ , in the year 20J..;b before me, the undersigned,
personally appeared Robert W. Schick, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name is (are) subscribed to the within
i rumen and acknowledged to me that he/she! executed the same in his!her! capacity as

esignee f the Commissioner of the State of New York Department of Environmental
Conservat 0 at • ha~his!her! signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon
behalf 0 w . 1 dividual acted, executed the instrument.

avid J. Chiusano
Notary public, State of New YOTk

No.01CH5032146
Qualified in Schenectady County, ,

Commission Expires August 22, 20..u.

[6/11]
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County: Steuben Site No: C 851031 BCA Index No. : B8-0767-08-0 1

Address:

Tax Map:

SCHEDULE "A" PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

East Tioga Avenue (former address numbers 213, 219 and 239), Corning, NY

318.10-1-1.1

OVERALL PARCEL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND situate in the City of Corning,
County of Steuben and State of New York, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the westerly boundary of Steuben Street and
the northerly boundary of East Tioga Avenue;

Thence N. 75°59'40"W., along said northerly boundary of East Tioga Avenue a
distance of2,590.23 feet to a point;

Thence, along the southeasterly and easterly boundaries of lands now Of formerly
Of 'The City of Corning Urban Renewal Agency"(see Liber 961 of Deeds, Page 975),
the following five (5) courses:
I. S. 80050'53"E., a distance of62.52 feet to a point;
2. S. 86 Q 30'26 I1 E., a distance of58.70 feet to a point;
3. N. 32°38'47"E., a distance of 18.30 feet to a point;
4. S. 85°05'27"E., a dIstance of63.00 feet to a point;
5. N. 10005'13"E., a distance of 80.91 feet to the southerly edge ofthe Chemung River;

Thence, along said southerly edge ofthe Chemung River, the following thilteen (13) courses:
1. S. 80°09' 14"E., a distance of 8.08 feet to a point;
2. S. 63°12'59"E., a distance of 125.25 feet to a point;
3. S. 82°38'33"E., a distance of75.02 feet to a point;
4. N. 88°56'08"E., a distance of226.88 feet to a point;
5. N. 89° 18'0 I"E.• a distance of 136.82 feet to a point;
6. S. 87°06'02 E., a distance of 169.98 feet to a point;
7. N. 82°50'37"E., a distance of222.16 feet to a point;
8. N. 87°21'31"E., a distance of 142.17 feet to a point;
9. N. 83°03'08"E., a distance of 197.14 feet to a point;
10. N. 74°11 133 I1 E., a distance of 85.73 feet to a point;
II. N. 77°52'58"E., a distance of 142.81 feet to a point;
12. N. 67°36'19"E., a distance of334.14 feet to a point;
13. N. 53°55'17"E., a distance of20.16 feet to a point;

Thence, along the boundaries of lands now or formerly of "Corning Consumer Products
Company"(see Liber 1327 of Deeds, Page 237 and Liber 1343 of Deeds, Page 106),
the following six (6) courses:
I. S. 27°35'20"E., a distance of255.36 feet to a point;
2. S. 69°56'09"E., a distance of 47.42 feet to a point;
3. S. 00053'IO"W., a distance of 91.02 feet to a point;
4. S. 75°30'09"E.• a distance of205.60 feet to a point;
5. N. 15°11'0 I"E., a distance of64.75 feet to a point;
6. S. 74°22'03"E., a distance of226.52 feet to a point on the aforesaid westerly

boundary of Steuben Street;

Thence S. 13°471 IO Il W" along said westerly boundary of Steuben Street a distance
of 514.65 feet to the point or place of beginning;

Being 21.] 5 acres of land, more or less.
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County: Steuben Site No: C 851031 BCA Index No. : B8-0767-08-0 1

ENVIRONMENTAL EASEMENT
DESCRIPTION BCP SITE #C851 031

IlIntending to describe part of property conveyed by Deed dated January 29, 2002 and recorded in the Steuben
County Clerk's Office in Liber 1755 at Page 80".

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND situate in the City of Corning, Connty of Steuben and State ofNew
York, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the westerly boundary of Steuben Street, +/- 19.5 feet northerly from the
intersection of said street boundary with the northerly boundary of Tioga Avenue;

Thence through the lands of Corning Property Management Corp. (see Liber 1755 of Deeds, page 80 in the
Steuben County Clerk's Office) the following 12 courses and distances:

I. N. 76' 14'20"W., a distance of 1065.96 feet;
2. N. 82'02' 15"W.• a distance of67.94 feet;
3. N. 75' 16'06"W., a distance of377.07 feet;
4. N.14'13'06"E.,adistanceofI49.12feet;
5. N. 84'14'08"E., a distance of 111.21 feet;
6. N. 83'03'50"E., a distance of 121.05 feet;
7. N. 80'45'52"E., a distance of 102.25 feet;
8. N. 77'21'08"E., a distance of 119.71 feet;
9. N. 79'26'04"E., a distance of 113.74 feet;
10. N. 79'OT04"E., a distance of 125.44 feet;
II. N. 70'32'13"E., a distance of 116.40 feet;
12. N. 63'21'48"E., a distance of238.59 feet to a point on the westerly boundary oflands ofWKI Holding
Company, Inc. (see Liber 1719 of Deeds, page 164 in said Steuben County
Clerk's Office);

Thence along the last mentioned boundary the following 6 courses and distances:

I. S. 27'35'20"E., a distance of 139.78 feet;
2. S. 69'56'09"E., a distance of 47.42 feet;
3. S. 00'53' 1O"W., a distance of91.02 feet;
4. S. 75'30'09"E., a distance of205.60 feet;
5. N. 15'ITOl"E., a distance of64.75 feet;
6. S. 74°22'03"£., a distance of226.52 feet to a point on said westerly boundary of Steuben Street;

Thence S. 13'4TI0"W., along said Steuben Street a distance of 495.17 feet to the Point or Place of Beginning;

Being 14.183 acres of land, more or less.

[6/11 ]
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County: Steuben Site No: C 851031 BCA Index No. : B8-0767-08-01

LIMITS OF AREA WHERE A LOW PERMEABILITY COVER IS
REQUIRED TO BE MAINTAINED UNLESS FILL SOILS ARE
REMOVED AS SPECIFIED IN THE SITE MANAGEMENT PLAN

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARC£L OF LAND situate in the City of Corning, County of Steuben
and State of New York, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the westerly boundary of Steuben Street, 411.95 feet northerly
from the intersection of said street boundary with the northerly boundary of Tioga Avenue;

Thence through the lands of Corning Property Management Corp. (see Liber 1755 of Deeds,
page 80 in the Steuben County Clerk's Office) the following 30 courses and distances:
1. N. 76'OI'34"W., along the southerly face of a railroad building, a distance ofl65.92
feet;

2. S. 13'58'26"W., a distance of 56.1 0 feet;
3. S. 64'05'II"W., a distance of 112.27 feet;
4. N. 61 '38'58"W., a distance of95.95 feet;
5. S. 72'11'02"W.,adistanceofl20.41 feet;
6. N. 65'35'24"W, a distance of217.71 feet;
7. N. 77'03'54"W., a distance of 154.48 feet;
8. S. 60'45'08"W., a distance of 173.94 feet;
9. N. IO'33'13"E., a distance of 138.57 feet;
10. N. 48'48'19"E., a distance of98.70 feet;
II. S. 75'42'25"E., a distance of 150.10 feet;
12. N. 14'38'24"E., a distance of39.57 feet;
13. S. 75'53'29"E., along the southerly side ofa railroad spur, a distance of287.02 feet;
14. S. 76'24'08"E., continuing along the southerly side of Said railroad spur, a distance of

259.97 feet to the west face of the above said railroad building;
15. N. 13'45'04"£., along said building, a distance of 17.26 feet;
16. N. 76'20'57"W., along the northerly side of railroad spurs, a distance of357.62 feet;
17. N. 13'55'09"E., continuing along said spur, a distance of 18.04 feet;
18. N. 73'43'50"W., continuing along said spur, a distance of64.93 feet;
19. N. OO'OO'OO"E., continuing along said spur, a distance ofl5.51 feet;
20. N. 83'35'07"W., continuing along said spur, a distance of216.39 feet;
21. N. 88'53 {\fAriallbOliOlcOlp34;'} 12"W., continuing along said spur, a distance of 43.33 feet;
22. N. 79'07'04"E., a distance of 8.26 feet;
23. N. 70'32'13"E., a distance of 116.40 feet to a point on the westerly side of an electrical

sub-station;
24. S. 19'16'33"E., along said sub-station, a distance of32.53 feet;
25. S. 89'17'43"£., along said sub-station, a distance of 54.59 feet;
26. N. 25'57'20"W., along said sub-station, a distance of 11.07 feet;
27. N. 56'55'29"£., along said sub-station, a distance of 15.75 feet;
28. N. 63'58'19"£., along said sub-station, a distance of36.79 feet;
29. N. 26'03'04"W., along said sub-station, a distance of 44.90 feet;
30. N. 63'21'48"£., a distance of141.17 feet to a point on the westerly boundary oflands of
WKI Holding Company, Inc. (see Liber 1719 of Deeds, page 164 in said Steuben County Clerk's Office);

Thence along the last mentioned boundary the following 5 courses and distances:
1. S. 27'35'20"£., a distance ofl39.78 feet;
2. S. 69'56'09"£., a distance of 47.42 feet;

3. S. 00'53'10"W., a distance of91.02 feet;
4. S. 75'30'09"E., a distance of 205.60 feet;
5. NI5'17'01"E., a distance of25.98 feet;
Thence through the above said lands of Corning Property Management Corp. the following 2 courses and distances:

1. S. 75'54'53"E., a distance of 189.41 feet;
2. S. 72'01 '28"E., a distance of38.11 feet to a point on the above westerly boundary of Steuben Street;

Thence S. 13'47' 10"W., along said Steuben Street a distance of 67.47 feet to the Point or Place of Beginning;
Being 3.803 acres efland, more or less.
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27 March 2012  
File No. 33123-017 
 
 
City of Corning 
1 Civic Center Plaza 
Corning, New York 14830 
 
Attention: City Clerk 
 
Subject: Corning Incorporated Environmental Easement 

Former 213, 219 and 239 East Tioga Avenue, Corning, New York 
Tax Map No. Section 318.10, Block 1, Parcel 1.1  

 
Dear Sir or Madam: 
 
On behalf of Corning Incorporated and Corning Property Management Corporation 
(collectively “Corning”), we are providing this letter as the required notice of an 
Environmental Easement recorded at a parcel owned by Corning Property Management 
Corporation at the former Fall Brook Site. Attached please find a copy of an environmental 
easement granted to the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation ("DEC")  
 
The Environmental Easement for the above referenced property has been filed in the Steuben 
County Clerk’s Office on March 16th  2012, at Liber 2377, Page 5 of Deeds,  by Corning 
Property Management Corporation, for property at former 213, 219 and 239 East Tioga 
Avenue, Corning, New York,  Tax Map No. Section 318.10, Block 1, Parcel 1.1, DEC Site 
No: C851031. 
 
This site has been remediated under the oversight of the New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation under the Brownfield Cleanup Program. This site was historically 
used by Corning Incorporated as a glass manufacturing facility. The remedial and monitoring 
objectives related to environmental contaminants have been performed to the DEC’s 
satisfaction and any residuals are being addressed through engineering and institutional controls 
at the site, as described below. These controls were approved by the DEC and include a 
14.183-acre Environmental Easement. This Environmental Easement has been granted by 
Corning to the DEC in accordance with Article 71, Title 36 of New York State Environmental 
Conservation Law. 
 

This Environmental Easement restricts the site to commercial and/or industrial use. Corning's 
plan to construct a passive use park for public use on a portion of the property subject to 
easement is consistent with these use restrictions.  This easement also requires compliance with 
a Site Management Plan (“SMP”), a copy of which is on file with the DEC. The SMP, 
incorporated into the Environmental Easement, requires maintenance of an approved  cover 

Haley & Aldrich of New York
200 Town Centre Drive

Suite 2
Rochester, NY  14623

Tel: 585.359.9000
Fax: 585.359.4650

HaleyAldrich.com



City of Corning 
27 March 2012  
Page 2 
 
 

 

system in accordance with the SMP and prohibits the use of groundwater for potable purposes 
without undergoing DEC or NYS Department of Heath approved treatment (if necessary). The 
SMP also prohibits the use of vegetable gardens at the site. 
 
Failure to Comply with the terms and conditions of the Environmental Easement may subject 
violators to penalties of up to $37,500 per day for violation of 6 NYCRR 375-1.11(b). 
 
Sincerely yours, 
HALEY & ALDRICH OF NEW YORK 

 
Steven H. Phillips 
Project Manager 
 
Enclosure 
 
Cc: Tracy Hall, Corning Incorporated 
 Linda Houser, Corning Incorporated 
 Mike Ford, Corning Incorporated 
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WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of New York has declared that it is in the public
interest to encourage the remediation of abandoned and likely contaminated properties ("sites")
that threaten the health and vitality of the communities they burden while at the same time
ensuring the protection of public health and the environment; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of New York has declared that it is in the public
interest to establish within the Department a statutory environmental remediation program that
includes the use of Environmental Easements as an enforceable means of ensuring the
performance of operation, maintenance, and/or monitoring requirements and the restriction of
future uses of the land, when an environmental remediation project leaves residual contamination
at levels that have been determined to be safe for a specific use, but not all uses, or which includes
engineered structures that must be maintained or protected against damage to perform properly
and be effective, or which requires groundwater use or soil management restrictions; and

ENVIRONMENTAL EASEMENT GRANTED PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 71, TITLE 36
OF THE NEW YORK STATE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION LAW

TillS INDENTURE made this ¢- day of~ , 20~between
Owner(s) Corning Property Management Corporation, having an office at One Riverfront Plaza,
Corning, NY 14831, County of Steuben, State ofNew York (the "Grantor"), and The People of the
State of ew York (the "Grantee."), acting through their Commissioner of the Department of
Environmental Conservation (the "Commissioner", or" YSDEC" or "Department" as the context
requires) with its headquarters located at 625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233.

BCA Index No. : B8-0767-08-0 ISite No: C 851031County: Steuben
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WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of New York has declared that Environmental

Easement shall mean an interest in real property, created under and subject to the provisions of
Article 71, Title 36 of the New York State Environmental Conservation Law ("ECL") which
contains a use restriction and/or a prohibition on the use of land in a manner inconsistent with
engineering controls which are intended to ensure the long term effectiveness of a site remedial
program or eliminate potential exposure pathways to hazardous waste or petroleum; and

WHEREAS, Grantor, is the owner of real property located at the address of East Tioga
Avenue (Fall Brook Site, of former address numbers 213, 219 and 239) in the City of Corning,
County of Steuben and State ofNew York, known and designated on the tax map of the County
Clerk of Steuben as tax map parcel numbers: Section 318.10 Block I Lot 1.1, being the same as
that property conveyed to Grantor by deed dated January 29, 2002 and recorded in the Steuben
County Clerk's Office in Liber 1755 at Page 80. The property subject to this Environmental
Easement (the "Controlled Property") comprises approximately 14.183 +/- acres, and is
hereinafter more fully described in the Land Title Survey dated April 18,20 II prepared by Weiler
Associates, which will be attached to the Site Management Plan. The Controlled Property
description is set forth in and attached hereto as Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, the Department accepts this Environmental Easement in order to ensure the
protection of public health and the environment and to achieve the requirements for remediation
established for the Controlled Property until such time as this Environmental Easement is
extinguished pursuant to ECL Article 71, Title 36; and

[6/1 I]
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County: Steuben Site No: C8SI031 BCA Index No. : B8-0767-08-01

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and the
terms and conditions of BCA Index No. B8-0767-08-01, Grantor conveys to Grantee a permanent
Environmental Easement pursuant to ECL Article 71, Title 36 in, on, over, under, and upon the
Controlled Property as more fully described herein ("Environmental Easement")

I. Purposes. Grantor and Grantee acknowledge that the Purposes of this Environmental
Easement are: to convey to Grantee real property rights and interests that will run with the land in
perpetuity in order to provide an effective and enforceable means of encouraging the reuse and
redevelopment of this Controlled Property at a level that has been determined to be safe for a
specific use while ensuring the performance of operation, maintenance, and/or monitoring
requirements; and to ensure the restriction of future uses ofthe land that are inconsistent with the
above-stated purpose.

2. Institutional and Engineering Controls. The controls and requirements listed in the
Department approved Site Management Plan ("SMP") including any and all Department approved
amendments to the SMP are incorporated into and made part of this Environmental Easement.
These controls and requirements apply to the use of the Controlled Property, run with the land, are
binding on the Grantor and the Grantor's successors and assigns, and are enforceable in law or
equity against any owner of the Controlled Property, any lessees and any person using the
Controlled Property.

A. (I) The Controlled Property may be used for:

Commercial as described in 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.8(g)(2)(iii) and Industrial
as described in 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.8(g)(2)(iv)

(2) All Engineering Controls must be operated and maintained as specified in
the Site Management Plan (SMP);

(3) All Engineering Controls must be inspected at a frequency and in a manner
defined in the SMP.

(4) Groundwater and other environmental or public health monitoring must be
performed as defined in the SMP;

(5) Data and information pertinent to Site Management ofthe Controlled
Property must be reported at the frequency and in a manner defined in the SMP;

(6) All future activities on the property that will disturb remaining
contaminated material must be conducted in accordance with the SMP;

(7) Monitoring to assess the performance and effectiveness ofthe remedy must
be performed as defined in the SMP.

(8) Operation, maintenance, monitoring, inspection, and reporting of any
mechanical or physical components of the remedy shall be performed as defined in the SMP.
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(9) Access to the site must be provided to agents, employees or other
representatives of the State of New York with reasonable prior notice to the property owner to
assure compliance with the restrictions identified by this Environmental Easement.

B. The Controlled Property shall not be used for Residential or Restricted Residential
purposes as defined in 6NYCRR 375-1.8(g)(2)(i) and (ii), and the above-stated engineering
controls may not be discontinued without an amendment or extinguishment of this Environmental
Easement.

C. The SMP describes obligations that the Grantor assumes on behalf of Grantor, its
successors and assigns. The Grantor's assumption of the obligations contained in the SMP which
may include sampling, monitoring, and/or operating a treatment system, and providing certified
reports to the NYSDEC, is and remains a fundamental element of the Department's determination
that the Controlled Property is safe for a specific use, but not all uses. The SMP may be modified in
accordance with the Department's statutory and regulatory authority. The Grantor and all
successors and assigns, assume the burden ofcomplying with the SMP and obtaining an up-to-date
version of the SMP from:

Site Control Section
Division of Environmental Remediation
NYSDEC
625 Broadway
Albany, New York 12233
Phone: (518) 402-9553

D. Grantor must provide all persons who acquire any interest in the Controlled
Property a true and complete copy of the SMP that the Department approves for the Controlled
Property and all Department-approved amendments to that SMP.

E. Grantor covenants and agrees that until such time as the Environmental Easement
is extinguished in accordance with the requirements of ECL Article 71, Title 36 of the ECL, the
property deed and all subsequent instruments of conveyance relating to the Controlled Property
shall state in at least fifteen-point bold-faced type:

This property is subject to an Environmental Easement
held by the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation pursuant to Title 36 of Article 71 of the
Environmental Conservation Law.

F. Grantor covenants and agrees that this Environmental Easement shall be
incorporated in full or by reference in any leases, licenses, or other instruments granting a right to
use the Controlled Property.

G. Grantor covenants and agrees that it shall annually, or such time as NYSDEC may
allow, submit to NYSDEC a written statement by an expert the NYSDEC may find acceptable
certifying under penalty of perjury, in such form and manner as the Department may require,
that:

[6/11]
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(I) the inspection of the site to confirm the effectiveness of the institutional and
engineering controls required by the remedial program was performed under the direction of the
individual set forth at 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.8(h)(3).

(2) the institutional controls and/or engineering controls employed at such site:
(i) are in-place;
(ii) are unchanged from the previous certification, or that any identified

changes to the controls employed were approved b the NYSDEC and that all controls are in the
Department-approved format; and

(iii) that nothing has occurred that would impair the ability of such
control to protect the public health and environment;

(3) the owner will continue to allow access to such real property to evaluate the
continued maintenance of such controls;

(4) nothing has occurred that would constitute a violation or failure to comply
with any site management plan for such controls;

(5 the report and all attachments were prepared under the direction of, and
reviewed by, the party making the certification;

(6) to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, the work and conclusions
described in this certification are in accordance with the requirements ofthe site remedial program,
and generally accepted engineering practices; and

(7) the information presented is accurate and complete.

3. Right to Enter and Inspect. Grantee, its agents, employees, or other representatives of the
State may enter and inspect the Controlled Property in a reasonable manner and at reasonable
times to assure compliance with the above-stated restrictions.

4. Reserved Grantor's Rights. Grantor reserves for itself, its assigns, representatives, and
successors in interest with respect to the Property, all rights as fee owner of the Property,
including:

A. Use of the Controlled Property for all purposes not inconsistent with, or limited by
the terms of this Environmental Easement;

B. The right to give, sell, assign, or otherwise transfer part or all of the underlying fee
interest to the Controlled Property, subject and subordinate to this Environmental Easement;

5. Enforcement

A. This Environmental Easement is enforceable in law or equity in perpetuity by
Grantor, Grantee, or any affected local government, as defined in ECL Section 71-3603, against
the owner of the Property, any lessees, and any person using the land. Enforcement shall not be
defeated because of any subsequent adverse possession, laches, estoppel, or waiver. It is not a
defense in any action to enforce this Environmental Easement that: it is not appurtenant to an
interest in real property; it is not of a character that has been recognized traditionally at common
law; it imposes a negative burden; it imposes affirmative obligations upon the owner of any
interest in the burdened property; the benefit does not touch or concern real property; there is no
privity of estate or of contract; or it imposes an unreasonable restraint on alienation.

B. If any person violates this Environmental Easement, the Grantee may revoke the
Certificate of Completion with respect to the Controlled Property.
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C. Grantee shall notify Grantor of a breach or suspected breach of any of the terms of
this Environmental Easement. Such notice shall set forth how Grantor can cure such breach or
suspected breach and give Grantor a reasonable amount of time from the date of receipt of notice
in which to cure. At the expiration of such period of time to cure, or any extensions granted by
Grantee, the Grantee shall notify Grantor of any failure to adequately cure the breach or suspected
breach, and Grantee may take any other appropriate action reasonably necessary to remedy any
breach of this Environmental Easement, including the commencement of any proceedings in
accordance with applicable law.

D. The failure of Grantee to enforce any of the terms contained herein shall not be
deemed a waiver of any such term nor bar any enforcement rights.

6. Notice. Whenever notice to the Grantee (other than the annual certification) or approval
from the Grantee is required, the Party providing such notice or seeking such approval shall
identify the Controlled Property by referencing the following information:

County, NYSDEC Site Number, NYSDEC Brownfield Cleanup Agreement, State Assistance
Contract or Order Number, and the County tax map number or the Liber and Page or computerized
system identification number.

Parties shall address correspondence to:

With a copy to:

Site Number: C 851031
Office of General Counsel
NYSDEC
625 Broadway
Albany New York 12233-5500

Site Control Section
Division of Environmental Remediation
NYSDEC
625 Broadway
Albany, NY 12233

All notices and correspondence shall be delivered by hand, by registered mail or by Certified mail
and return receipt requested. The Parties may provide for other means of receiving and
communicating notices and responses to requests for approval.

7. Recordation. Grantor shall record this instrument, within thirty (30) days of execution of
this instrument by the Commissioner or her/his authorized representative in the office of the
recording officer for the county or counties where the Property is situated in the manner prescribed
by Article 9 of the Real Property Law.

8. Amendment. Any amendment to this Environmental Easement may only be executed by
the Commissioner of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation or the
Commissioner's Designee, and filed with the office of the recording officer for the county or
counties where the Property is situated in the manner prescribed by Article 9 of the Real Property
Law.
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9. Extinguishment. This Environmental Easement may be extinguished only by a release by
the Commissioner of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, or the
Commissioner's Designee, and filed with the office of the recording officer for the county or
counties where the Property is situated in the manner prescribed by Article 9 of the Real Property
Law.

10. Joint Obligation. If there are two or more parties identified as Grantor herein, the
obligations imposed by this instrument upon them shall be joint and several.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this instrument to be signed in its name.

Print Name: Richard T. Weakland

Title:__--'-P-'-re"'s"id"'e"'n"t Date: _

Grantor's Acknowledgment

STATE OFNEW YORK )
) ss:

COUNTY OF STEUBEN )

On the c2J
day of HarM, in the year 20 /~, before me, the undersigned,

personally appeared Richard T. Weakland, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individua1(s) whose name is (are) subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the
perso 'pon behalfofwhich the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public - State ofNew York
" ,.( r~' ---:1

) ; .J:--:l \'~-~<

C,_,,~ f 5"t<."huI C0 .

IS
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THIS ENVIRONMENTAL EASEMENT IS HEREBY ACCEPTED BY THE
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, Acting By and Through the Department of
Environmental Conservation as Designee of the Commissioner.

By: /ua
obert W. Schick, Acting Director

Division of Environmental Remediation

Grantee's Acknowledgment

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss:

COUNTY OF ALBANY )

On the g~ day of rnPrI'L~ , in the year 20J..;b before me, the undersigned,
personally appeared Robert W. Schick, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name is (are) subscribed to the within
i rumen and acknowledged to me that he/she! executed the same in his!her! capacity as

esignee f the Commissioner of the State of New York Department of Environmental
Conservat 0 at • ha~his!her! signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon
behalf 0 w . 1 dividual acted, executed the instrument.

avid J. Chiusano
Notary public, State of New YOTk

No.01CH5032146
Qualified in Schenectady County, ,

Commission Expires August 22, 20..u.
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Address:

Tax Map:

SCHEDULE "A" PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

East Tioga Avenue (former address numbers 213, 219 and 239), Corning, NY

318.10-1-1.1

OVERALL PARCEL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND situate in the City of Corning,
County of Steuben and State of New York, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the westerly boundary of Steuben Street and
the northerly boundary of East Tioga Avenue;

Thence N. 75°59'40"W., along said northerly boundary of East Tioga Avenue a
distance of2,590.23 feet to a point;

Thence, along the southeasterly and easterly boundaries of lands now Of formerly
Of 'The City of Corning Urban Renewal Agency"(see Liber 961 of Deeds, Page 975),
the following five (5) courses:
I. S. 80050'53"E., a distance of62.52 feet to a point;
2. S. 86 Q 30'26 I1 E., a distance of58.70 feet to a point;
3. N. 32°38'47"E., a distance of 18.30 feet to a point;
4. S. 85°05'27"E., a dIstance of63.00 feet to a point;
5. N. 10005'13"E., a distance of 80.91 feet to the southerly edge ofthe Chemung River;

Thence, along said southerly edge ofthe Chemung River, the following thilteen (13) courses:
1. S. 80°09' 14"E., a distance of 8.08 feet to a point;
2. S. 63°12'59"E., a distance of 125.25 feet to a point;
3. S. 82°38'33"E., a distance of75.02 feet to a point;
4. N. 88°56'08"E., a distance of226.88 feet to a point;
5. N. 89° 18'0 I"E.• a distance of 136.82 feet to a point;
6. S. 87°06'02 E., a distance of 169.98 feet to a point;
7. N. 82°50'37"E., a distance of222.16 feet to a point;
8. N. 87°21'31"E., a distance of 142.17 feet to a point;
9. N. 83°03'08"E., a distance of 197.14 feet to a point;
10. N. 74°11 133 I1 E., a distance of 85.73 feet to a point;
II. N. 77°52'58"E., a distance of 142.81 feet to a point;
12. N. 67°36'19"E., a distance of334.14 feet to a point;
13. N. 53°55'17"E., a distance of20.16 feet to a point;

Thence, along the boundaries of lands now or formerly of "Corning Consumer Products
Company"(see Liber 1327 of Deeds, Page 237 and Liber 1343 of Deeds, Page 106),
the following six (6) courses:
I. S. 27°35'20"E., a distance of255.36 feet to a point;
2. S. 69°56'09"E., a distance of 47.42 feet to a point;
3. S. 00053'IO"W., a distance of 91.02 feet to a point;
4. S. 75°30'09"E.• a distance of205.60 feet to a point;
5. N. 15°11'0 I"E., a distance of64.75 feet to a point;
6. S. 74°22'03"E., a distance of226.52 feet to a point on the aforesaid westerly

boundary of Steuben Street;

Thence S. 13°471 IO Il W" along said westerly boundary of Steuben Street a distance
of 514.65 feet to the point or place of beginning;

Being 21.] 5 acres of land, more or less.
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County: Steuben Site No: C 851031 BCA Index No. : B8-0767-08-0 1

ENVIRONMENTAL EASEMENT
DESCRIPTION BCP SITE #C851 031

IlIntending to describe part of property conveyed by Deed dated January 29, 2002 and recorded in the Steuben
County Clerk's Office in Liber 1755 at Page 80".

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND situate in the City of Corning, Connty of Steuben and State ofNew
York, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the westerly boundary of Steuben Street, +/- 19.5 feet northerly from the
intersection of said street boundary with the northerly boundary of Tioga Avenue;

Thence through the lands of Corning Property Management Corp. (see Liber 1755 of Deeds, page 80 in the
Steuben County Clerk's Office) the following 12 courses and distances:

I. N. 76' 14'20"W., a distance of 1065.96 feet;
2. N. 82'02' 15"W.• a distance of67.94 feet;
3. N. 75' 16'06"W., a distance of377.07 feet;
4. N.14'13'06"E.,adistanceofI49.12feet;
5. N. 84'14'08"E., a distance of 111.21 feet;
6. N. 83'03'50"E., a distance of 121.05 feet;
7. N. 80'45'52"E., a distance of 102.25 feet;
8. N. 77'21'08"E., a distance of 119.71 feet;
9. N. 79'26'04"E., a distance of 113.74 feet;
10. N. 79'OT04"E., a distance of 125.44 feet;
II. N. 70'32'13"E., a distance of 116.40 feet;
12. N. 63'21'48"E., a distance of238.59 feet to a point on the westerly boundary oflands ofWKI Holding
Company, Inc. (see Liber 1719 of Deeds, page 164 in said Steuben County
Clerk's Office);

Thence along the last mentioned boundary the following 6 courses and distances:

I. S. 27'35'20"E., a distance of 139.78 feet;
2. S. 69'56'09"E., a distance of 47.42 feet;
3. S. 00'53' 1O"W., a distance of91.02 feet;
4. S. 75'30'09"E., a distance of205.60 feet;
5. N. 15'ITOl"E., a distance of64.75 feet;
6. S. 74°22'03"£., a distance of226.52 feet to a point on said westerly boundary of Steuben Street;

Thence S. 13'4TI0"W., along said Steuben Street a distance of 495.17 feet to the Point or Place of Beginning;

Being 14.183 acres of land, more or less.
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LIMITS OF AREA WHERE A LOW PERMEABILITY COVER IS
REQUIRED TO BE MAINTAINED UNLESS FILL SOILS ARE
REMOVED AS SPECIFIED IN THE SITE MANAGEMENT PLAN

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARC£L OF LAND situate in the City of Corning, County of Steuben
and State of New York, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the westerly boundary of Steuben Street, 411.95 feet northerly
from the intersection of said street boundary with the northerly boundary of Tioga Avenue;

Thence through the lands of Corning Property Management Corp. (see Liber 1755 of Deeds,
page 80 in the Steuben County Clerk's Office) the following 30 courses and distances:
1. N. 76'OI'34"W., along the southerly face of a railroad building, a distance ofl65.92
feet;

2. S. 13'58'26"W., a distance of 56.1 0 feet;
3. S. 64'05'II"W., a distance of 112.27 feet;
4. N. 61 '38'58"W., a distance of95.95 feet;
5. S. 72'11'02"W.,adistanceofl20.41 feet;
6. N. 65'35'24"W, a distance of217.71 feet;
7. N. 77'03'54"W., a distance of 154.48 feet;
8. S. 60'45'08"W., a distance of 173.94 feet;
9. N. IO'33'13"E., a distance of 138.57 feet;
10. N. 48'48'19"E., a distance of98.70 feet;
II. S. 75'42'25"E., a distance of 150.10 feet;
12. N. 14'38'24"E., a distance of39.57 feet;
13. S. 75'53'29"E., along the southerly side ofa railroad spur, a distance of287.02 feet;
14. S. 76'24'08"E., continuing along the southerly side of Said railroad spur, a distance of

259.97 feet to the west face of the above said railroad building;
15. N. 13'45'04"£., along said building, a distance of 17.26 feet;
16. N. 76'20'57"W., along the northerly side of railroad spurs, a distance of357.62 feet;
17. N. 13'55'09"E., continuing along said spur, a distance of 18.04 feet;
18. N. 73'43'50"W., continuing along said spur, a distance of64.93 feet;
19. N. OO'OO'OO"E., continuing along said spur, a distance ofl5.51 feet;
20. N. 83'35'07"W., continuing along said spur, a distance of216.39 feet;
21. N. 88'53 {\fAriallbOliOlcOlp34;'} 12"W., continuing along said spur, a distance of 43.33 feet;
22. N. 79'07'04"E., a distance of 8.26 feet;
23. N. 70'32'13"E., a distance of 116.40 feet to a point on the westerly side of an electrical

sub-station;
24. S. 19'16'33"E., along said sub-station, a distance of32.53 feet;
25. S. 89'17'43"£., along said sub-station, a distance of 54.59 feet;
26. N. 25'57'20"W., along said sub-station, a distance of 11.07 feet;
27. N. 56'55'29"£., along said sub-station, a distance of 15.75 feet;
28. N. 63'58'19"£., along said sub-station, a distance of36.79 feet;
29. N. 26'03'04"W., along said sub-station, a distance of 44.90 feet;
30. N. 63'21'48"£., a distance of141.17 feet to a point on the westerly boundary oflands of
WKI Holding Company, Inc. (see Liber 1719 of Deeds, page 164 in said Steuben County Clerk's Office);

Thence along the last mentioned boundary the following 5 courses and distances:
1. S. 27'35'20"£., a distance ofl39.78 feet;
2. S. 69'56'09"£., a distance of 47.42 feet;

3. S. 00'53'10"W., a distance of91.02 feet;
4. S. 75'30'09"E., a distance of 205.60 feet;
5. NI5'17'01"E., a distance of25.98 feet;
Thence through the above said lands of Corning Property Management Corp. the following 2 courses and distances:

1. S. 75'54'53"E., a distance of 189.41 feet;
2. S. 72'01 '28"E., a distance of38.11 feet to a point on the above westerly boundary of Steuben Street;

Thence S. 13'47' 10"W., along said Steuben Street a distance of 67.47 feet to the Point or Place of Beginning;
Being 3.803 acres efland, more or less.
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PROOF OF SERVICE 
 
From: trackingupdates@fedex.com [mailto:trackingupdates@fedex.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2012 11:37 AM 
To: Norris, Wanda 
Subject: FedEx Shipment 798216154109 Delivered 
 
________________________________________________________________________________
 
This tracking update has been requested by: 
 
Company Name: HALEY AND ALDRICH 
Name: Wanda Norris 
E-mail: wnorris@haleyaldrich.com 

 
________________________________________________________________________________

Our records indicate that the following shipment has been delivered: 

Reference: 33123-017 nonbill 

Ship (P/U) date: Mar 27, 2012 

Delivery date: Mar 28, 2012 11:31 AM 

Sign for by: C.RUSAK 

Delivery location: CORNING, NY 

Delivered to: Receptionist/Front Desk 

Service type: FedEx Standard Overnight 

Packaging type: FedEx Envelope 

Number of pieces: 1 

Weight: 0.50 lb. 

Special handling/Services: Adult Signature Required 

Deliver Weekday 
 
Tracking number: 798216154109 

 
Shipper Information 

Wanda Norris 

HALEY AND ALDRICH 

200 Town Centre Drive 

Suite 2 

Rochester 

NY 

US 

14623 
 

  Recipient Information 

City Clerk 

City of Corning 

1 NASSER CIVIC CENTER PLZ STE 1 

CORNING 

NY 

US 

14830 
 

 

Please do not respond to this message. This email was sent from an unattended 
mailbox. This report was generated at approximately 10:36 AM CDT on 
03/28/2012.  
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